4™\ Chenango Valley Central School District Non-Profit
g @%E 221 Chenango Bridge Rd. Organization
.%’(p“"w3|w-¢§ Binghamton, NY 13901 us. :AOISDtage

Permit No. 237
Binghamton, NY

July 2016

CONGRATULATIONS!

Believe It! Achieve It! At Chenango Valley where Warriors Excel!

Robert Aagre - Class of 1967
Melissa Brown - Class of 2002
Carolyn Watftle - Class of 1978
Grant Wilfley - Class of 1980

DIRECTORY
Website www.cvcsd.stier.org
CV School District Main Number ..o 762-6800
Board of Education
mjg %6 ﬂ& Stuart W. Elliott, President............oeeueerunnnd 648-6061
Jason Aurelio 237-0263
. Stephen Carr. 760-9605
Friday, September 30, 2016 Casey Egan Doyle 724-5674
John Hussar. 773-8196
Christine Lomonaco 772-8539
Joel Luchun, Vice President...........ccocveuunnne. 722-1589
11th Annual Kelly Warwick 621-6357
. . . Michelle Porterfield Wilson..........cocoeeeeenenens 648-5544
Alumnl ReCO nltlon Superi'nter\dent of Schools
g David Gill 762-6810
. . Assistant Superintendent of Schools
Elizabeth DiCosimo 762-6811
Receptlon & AuCtlon Business Executive
Elizabeth Donahue 762-6803
Sponsored by the CV Alumni Association District Clerk
Susan Cirba 762-6812
Newsletter & Website
Linda Snyder. 762-6804
Honoring: Offices

Athletics, Brad TOMM......oveveerveeeeererrecencrrensnns 762-6904
Curriculum, Tamara Ivan... .

Food Service, John Marino....
Guidance, Charles Purce.............. ..
Special Education, Tara Whittaker. ..762-6830
Technology, Sarah Latimer.........ccoeceesneeeees 762-6820
Transportation Department, Sue Ticknor....762-6850

Schools
Port Dickinson 762-6970
Distinguished Community Member Honoree to be Announced ﬁg:l?:%nf;ie ;2;_22;2
DASA Coordinator, Jim Pritchard............... 762-6970
Chenango Bridge 762-6950
Attendance 762-6954
. . . . . . Health Office 762-6952
For ticket information, visit www.cvesd.stier.org/ AlumniHome.aspx DASA Coord., Mary Beth Hammond....... 762-6950
or contact Linda Snyder, 607-762-6804 / LSnyder@cvcsd.stier.org Middle School 762-6902
Attendance 762-6931
Health Office 762-6911
Homework Hotline — Grey........ccccoueeceunnn. 762-6870
Homework Hotline - Red............. 762-6872
DASA Coordinator, Eric Attleson 762-6902
High School 762-6900
OUR MISSION Attendance 762-6931
We inspire, engage and empower all students to achieve their full potential. Health Office 762:6911
DASA Coordinator, Terry Heller................... 762-6900

2016 top scholastic achievers

Cassidy O’Brien, Valedictorian

Cassidy was a member of the National
Honor Society, SADD, Yes! Leads, Drama
Club, Latin Club and Student Council. She
played on the volleyball and basketball
teams and was named an Academic All-
Star.

She also was a member of the Nimmons-
burg Youth Association and St. James
Church.

Cassidy received the Clarkson Leadership Award and a New York
State Board of Regents Scholarship. She plans to attend Clarkson
University to major in civil engineering.

Chenango Valley Central School District

Michaela Gay, Salutatorian

Michaela was a member of the National
Honor Society, Drama Club, Latin Club,
SADD, Yes! Leads and Choir.

She was a volunteer at the Fenton Free
Library, at the Life Choices banquet and at
her church.

Michaela earned the Girls State Citizen
Award, the DAR Good Citizen Award and
the Frederick Douglass and Susan B. Anthony Award from the
University of Rochester. She received a Merit Scholarship from
Cairn University and was accepted in the Cairn Honors Program.

She will attend Cairn University to study English and history.

July 2016 Publication of the Board of Education




2016 Top Scholastic Achievers

Class Rank: 3 - Rudy Cen

Rudy was a member of the National Honor
Society, Interact Club and Latin Club. He was
a member of the track and field, cross-coun-
try and swim teams, was named an Academ-
ic All-Star for cross-country and swim, and
was an All-Conference swimmer.

He received the President’s Education Award
and a perfect attendance award from 6th-11th grade. Rudy
plans to attend Binghamton University.

Class Rank: 4 - Owen Klepfer

Owen was a National Honor Society member
and participated in the Yes! Leads program.
He played football in grades 9-10, baseball

in grades 9-11 and basketball in grades 9-12,
and earned the Academic All-Star Award. He is
a member of the Binghamton Umpires Asso-
ciation, the Nimmonsburg Youth Association
and St. James Church.

He earned a NYS Board of Regents Scholarship, the Francis and
Lillian Paul Scholarship, the Dr. Robert W. Smith Memorial Scholar-
ship and the Clarkson Achievement Award. He will attend Bing-
hamton University to study industrial engineering.

Class Rank: 5 - Ciara Sherling

Ciara was a member of the Interact Club, Art
Club, Drama Club, Spanish Club and SADD.
She was a National Honor Society member.
She participated in volleyball and track.

Ciara earned a Regents Scholarship of Aca-
demic Excellence, the Bausch & Lomb Science
Recognition Award, Honor Roll with Distinc-
tion, Academic Achievement Awards and Sportsmanship Awards.
She plans to attend Binghamton University to study biology.

Class Rank: 6 - Ethan Elliott

Ethan was member of the National Honor
Society and Interact Club, and participated in
the Jazz Band and Brass Ensemble. He was a
member of the cross-country team, earning
division honors in 2013, 2014 and 2015, and
was a member of the swim team, earning divi-
sion honors in 2015 and 2016.

Ethan also participated in Boy Scouts of America and earned the
rank of Eagle Scout. He plans to attend Binghamton University to
study computer science.

Class Rank: 7 - Ryan Phillips

Ryan was a National Honor Society member
and participated in Yes! Leads, the Business
Club, Environmental Club and Latin Club.

He played for the baseball, basketball and
soccer teams, and was named to the All-Divi-
sion soccer team. He was a volunteer for the
Binghamton Rotary breakfast.

He earned a Clarkson University Merit Scholarship. He plans to
attend Clarkson to study engineering and management.

Class Rank: 8 - Melissa Marean

Melissa was a member of the National Honor

Society. She was Vice-President of the French
Club and participated in the French Exchange
program.

She received the Cheri Lindsey Memorial
Scholarship, NYS Attorney General’s Triple C
Award and the SUNY Broome Frank G. Paul
Medal of Excellence in Math and Science. She plans to study
mechanical engineering, attending SUNY-Broome for two years,
then transfering to the University of Alabama.

Class Rank: 9 - Nicholas Battaglini Pert
Nick was a member of the National Honor So-
ciety, Theatre Guild, Interact Club, Yes!Leads,
Environmental Club and SADD. He was
Student Council President and captain of the
varsity football, wrestling and lacrosse teams,
earning All-Division All-Star for wrestling and
First Team All-Star for football and lacrosse.

He participated in New Visions Engineering Academy, CANstruc-
tion, Ramp It Up, St. James Youth Group, Boys' State and Recre-
ation Park playground building project.

Nick earned the Jill Kavanaugh Memorial Yes!Leads Scholarship,
the NYS STEM Incentive Award and the George Eastman Young
Leaders Award. He plans to attend SUNY Broome to study indus-
trial and systems engineering.

Class Rank: 10 - Kelsilyn Norman
Kelsilyn was a member of the National Honor
Society, Drama Club, French Club, Choir and
Band. Outside of school, she participated in
dance, her church youth group, the Nazarene
Youth Conference and the Big Gifted Give.

She earned High Honors with Distinction, an
Advanced Regents Diploma, and the “Always
a Lady” Award from the Dance Connection. She was accepted
into the Honors Program at SUNY Cortland, where she plans to
study adolescence education, French and Spanish.

High School

Thank you to our post-prom party donors

The post-prom party was a tremendous success, thanks to the generous support of these local businesses and individuals:

Amici Hillside Florist & Garden Center
Behlog & Son Produce Huff Ice Cream

Best Bagels in Town Jim Roma'’s Bakery

Brass Lantern Kirkwood Lions Club

Scutt’s Driving Academy
St Paul’s Church
T.J. Madison Construction, Co. Inc.

Broome Community College Campus Store Lisa Distin at Southern Tier Reflexology I:;IZ:):;r?tal

Broome County Stop DWI Little Venice Restaurant Tom’s Coffee, Cards & Gifts
Casey’s Restaurant and Bar Maines Up-Front Auto Clinic
Chenango Valley PTA Olums Van Cott Jewelers

Dr. Mark Whitford PRL Associates Wal-mart

Don’s Auto Mall Relief Pitcher Wegman's

Frito-Lay, Inc. Ruby & Sons Jewelers

The Yannuzzis

Greater Binghamton New Car Dealers Assoc. ~ Sam'’s Club c/o Spirit Committee

Don’s Auto donates car to Post Prom Party

At the end of the post-prom party, Connor Brady was the lucky win-
ner of a shiny red Chevrolet Cobalt donated by Don’s Automotive
Mall. This is the 27th year Don'’s has donated a car to the Chenango
Valley post-prom party...wow!

To be eligible to win the car, students must attend -- and stay -- at the
post-prom party for the duration of the event. The party provides
students with a safe and fun environment well into the morning
hours after the prom.

Thank you, Don’s Auto, for your tremendous generosity!

Students study DNA Profiling

Recently, Mr. Reed'’s Genetics class conducted a paternity test to help solve a simulated rape
case. Students used DNA gel electrophoresis to analyze DNA samples to determine the father
of the baby. The students took DNA samples from the mother, baby, and the suspect and
digested the DNA into small pieces by incubating it in the presence of restriction enzymes.

The restriction enzymes were used to cut the DNA molecules at specific sequences and gener-
ate fragments of various sizes. Then, agarose gel electrophoresis was used to determine the
size of the DNA fragments. An agarose gel is a complex maze with very tiny channels. Since
DNA has a negative charge, it will move toward the positive pole in an electrical field; shorter
pieces of DNA move easily through the agarose gel and therefore travel a greater distance than
the larger fragments.

A fluorescent probe was used to visualize the DNA and the students observed the DNA under
a UV light. Based on the final results of all the groups’ gels, the students were able to infer that
the suspect was the father of the baby in one case since the suspect had DNA in common with
the baby; more testing would need to be done to make a definitive argument in this case. In
the second case, the suspect was found to not be the father of the child since there was no
DNA in common with the baby and therefore, no further testing would need to be done.

Above, Mr. Reed demonstrates the
process of DNA analysis.

- Gunnar Madison, grade 11

31




High School

1

flies when you're having fun

' I
Terry Heller, principal
CV Senior High School

WOW...the 20105-2016 school year is already over! Exams are graded and recorded. A wonderful graduation took
place on June 24, and we say goodbye and good luck to the Class of 2016. The old saying proved to be true, “Time

| want to thank all the students in grades 9-12 for a great school year. | especially want to thank the Senior Class
for leading the students and being positive role models. The student body at Chenango Valley is very special. Our
students excel in academics, athletics and in the visual and performing arts. We have great students who want to
enjoy their school experience at CV, and the Class of 2016 took full advantage of all that was offered to them.

I would like to thank all those professionals who make Chenango Valley a special place to be. Teachers, staff, custo-
dians, bus drivers, kitchen staff, and of course our students make Chenango Valley a top notch school district.

It won't be long before we will begin to think about September, and the upcoming 2016-2017 school year. BUT
NOT YET! Have a great summer vacation. Relax and enjoy yourselves. See you in the fall.

- Terry Heller, HS executive principal

3 earn Eagle Scout rank

Three CVHS juniors, Bradley Blewitt, Zach Carr and Sam Hatton,
recently achieved the ranking of Eagle Scout as members of Boy
Scout Troop 199 in Hillcrest. A fourth student, Eric Castellucci, is
currently working on his Eagle Scout project at the Hillcrest Com-
munity Association Park. The scouts are led by Troop Leader Jerry
Hatton.

The American Legion in Hillcrest was the recipient of two of the
Eagle Scout projects, with Sam Hatton building an outdoor shel-
ter, and Bradley Blewitt planting new landscaping in the front of
the facility. Zack Carr created library stations throughout the area
for residents to share books.

Congratulations to all on this outstanding achievement!

Junior Honor Society Awards

For the first year ever, the National Junior Honor Society awarded
students with an Outstanding Achievement Award that included
a college savings account of $500. Four CV students, pictured
above, were among the 500 students selected for this award.
Congratulations and keep up the hard work! From left to right:
Adviser Ms. Church, Taylor Potenziano, Brittany Kropp, Eric Brom.

30

B ol

Four graduating seniors entering the U.S. military this year were
honored at the annual “First to Say Thank You” event co-spon-
sored by the Kiwanis Club of Conklin and Our Community Salutes
of Broome County. The event, held this year at Susquehanna
Valley High School, honors all area high school seniors headed for
military service after graduation.

Pictured above, |-r: Broome County Legislator Cindy O’Brien, Don-
ald Moore, Nicholas Mace, Michael Doan, Cydney Mallery.

Best wishes and thank you to our military-bound graduates!

District News
Message from the superintendent

Dear CV community,

This is our special graduation issue of the district newsletter. What an exciting time for our seniors who are now
Chenango Valley Alumni! As you may know, we are working hard to create a CV Alumni Association. We are hop-
ing to capture as many graduates into this organization to celebrate the education, values, and friendships estab-
lished while attending CV. Look on our website - and page 5 of this newsletter - for more information on how to

become a member, as well as an active member of this organization!

Thank you CV community - students, staff, parents, and CV residents - for the support given to our youth and
families of Chenango Valley. We continue to make great strides in living out our mission to inspire, engage, and
empower our students to be life-long learners and productive citizens. Our staff continues to work tirelessly to
support our students, their families, and our community. Our students continue to impress us with their growth

David P. Gill
Superintendent

in learning and continued respectfulness and appreciation toward those supporting them. Our parents continue
to support our initiatives with positive capital project, budget, and bus referendum votes. Our core belief that children

are our first priority continues to guide our CV community.

I am proud of the graduating Class of 2016! Each class has its own uniqueness. Members of the Class of 2016 were hard
working, kind and respectful, and believed in giving back to their community. Their accomplishments and the standards
they have set for classes that follow are set high. When | look at their future plans it makes me proud of each and every
one of them and the positive role Chenango Valley has had on them. Some students are heading to the military, some
to the work force, and some to higher education or further job training. My hope is that we have prepared them for an
exciting and bright future. As | see my own children grow and seek new adventures, it reinforces to me the importance
of time - how precious it is and how sadly we abuse it. | challenge each of us to appreciate time - time with family, time
with friends, time spent on reading, time engaged in good conversation, time appreciating what we have instead of
focusing on what we don't have, and most importantly, time to enjoy life and the appreciation that we are the CV com-

munity!
Sincerely,
U:_..-',:{_ Y [ J_ i P

David P. Gill
Superintendent of Schools

Chenango Valley Educational Loan Fund

The Chenango Valley Educational Loan Fund was incorporated on January 9, 1956 as a successor to
the Rodman Student Loan Fund. The Rodman fund was initiated in 1937 through the efforts of Esther
Rodman, then president of the Port Dickinson P.T.A., for loans to students of that school for use in
obtaining advanced education. With the formation of the Chenango Valley Central School District and
opening of the new Jr. Sr. High School it was felt that needs of worthy graduates could best be served
by a single organization. It was decided to include this fund with the newly organized CVSE Fund and
$1,200 was turned over in May 1956. Soon after, $500 was raised in the Nimmonsburg area as a me-
morial tribute to Mr. Fred Rummer, a custodian for many years at Nimmonsburg school.

Over the years, thousands of Chenango Valley graduates have benefited from the loan fund. Interest-
free loans of up to $700 have been distributed to seniors to help defray the cost of secondary educa-
tion. In 1985, community residents Barb McEnaney and Pat Demer joined the fund to handle the busi-
ness end of the loans. Barb and Pat donated their time along with Faline Howard, who handled the
secretarial responsibilities. This past year our dear friend Barb passed away after a courageous battle
with cancer. She touched many members of our community over the years with a smile and encourag-
ing word. In memory of Barb, all of us associated with the fund throughout the years will never forget
her dedication and support of the students of Chenango Valley.

This year, along with Barb’s support, the Loan Fund transitioned to the Chenango Valley Scholarship
Fund. A total of $4,000 was awarded to eight deserving seniors to help them meet the financial needs

of college. The fund looks forward to many years of continuing support to our students.

- Charles Purce, President CV Scholarship Fund & Director of Guidance

Casey Egan Doyle
begins board term

The Chenango Valley Cen-
tral School District Board of
Education officially welcomed
newly-elected member Casey
Egan Doyle, who was elected
to a five-year term beginning
July 1, 2016.

Welcome, Mrs. Doyle!

3



District News
Board of Education President’s message

Well...that's a wrap! Another school year closes at Chenango Valley. And what a school year it was! For me, it's been

a blast to be part of such an active and uplifting school community. Just think over the past year: Rally in the Valley,
Zombie Run, Literacy, Science, and Math Nights, new STEAM programs, Odyssey of the Mind competitions, band con-
certs, Spring Musical, art awards, Wax Museum, science fair, sports banquets, Community Night, rising test scores, ramp
projects, security upgrades, paving projects, athletic field improvements. And the list goes on and on and on. There is
simply too much for this one short article.

In addition, we have said a sad farewell to several dedicated teachers and aides, but offered a cheery hello to some

Stu Elliott, President
young and energetic newcomers. What a great time to be a Warrior!

Board of Education

The future will indeed present some stiff challenges for our little educational community on the Chenango River. But we have innovative
and strong leaders poised to meet any and every challenge.

So on behalf of the Chenango Valley Board of Education, | wish a super and safe summer to one and all. Let’s all - parents, students, and
teachers - come back in September relaxed, refreshed, and ready to take this district to the next level. We can doit! And |, for one, look
forward to seeing each and every one of you at next year’s games, concerts, and other school events throughout the upcoming school
year. Until next time, | am Stu Elliott, President of the Chenango Valley Board of Education.

Pre-k & kindergarten registration

If you have a child who will be four or five years old by December
1, 2016, please call the appropriate number below to be placed
on a mailing list to receive registration information for pre-K or
kindergarten.

Age 4/Pre-K: 762-6975 OR Age 5/Kindergarten: 762-6970

Please note: If your child was in the pre-K program at Port
Dickinson for the 2015-2016 school year, he/she will automatically
be enrolled in kindergarten beginning in September 2016.

|mporta nt message Tammy Balles Amy Hastings Chuck Purce
Cindy Cook Karla Jensen Cheryl Ryder

from our Judy Daniels Carl Kucharski Marilyn Weaver

Health Office AnnMarie Faughnan  Kathy Mackin Debbie Wheeler
Bev Frappier Elaine Pierce

There are students in the Chenan-
go Valley School District who
have a severe allergy to nuts,
peanuts and peanut products.

Thank you for your dedicated service to Chenango Valley.
We wish you a long, happy & healthy retirement.

Strict avoidance is the only way to
prevent an allergic reaction. The
allergy can be life threatening.

Welcome new teachers

We're proud to welcome the following new teachers to CV:
In an effort to provide a safe learning environment for these
students, we ask that you do not send in any foods which
contain these items: nuts, peanuts and/or peanut butter or for
your student to snack on during the school day. Peanut/nut
products may be in your child’s lunch, but must be eaten in
the cafeteria and not in the classroom, hallway, or school bus,
including sporting events and field trips. Your cooperation in
this matter is greatly appreciated.

Andrew Blaine, English

Chris Dotson, Technology

Kevin Hammill, Music

Megan Mullins, Special Education
Katie O'Brien, Music

Dana Zietz, Math

Elizabeth Shelton, Special Education
Kalli Garey, Special Education LTS

Middle School
Student of the Month - March 2016

Grade 6 Team
Corey Ashman
Maddisen Nelson
Good Citizen of the Month:
Adonna Taubar

Grade 7 Team
Brian Chong
Mary Katherine Doyle
Good Citizen of the Month:
Kendall Morrell

Grade 8 Team
Liana Carman
Danielle Jewson
Good Citizen of the Month:
Gabrielle Rogers

arman, Cory Ashman
Back row, L-r: Maddisen Nelson, Brian Chong, Danielle Jewson, Gabrielle Rogers

Student of the Month - April 2016

Grade 6 Team
Riley Spencer
Madeline Stento
Good Citizen of the Month:
Lindsey Rice
Grade 7 Team
Aaron Dundon
Jacey Hatfield
Good Citizen of the Month:
Ellen Buckley
Grade 8 Team
Abigail Mercik
Rebecca Mercik
Good Citizen of the Month:
Celest Pagliarella

Front row, I-r: Madeline Stento, Riley Spencer,. Ellen Buckley, Abigail Mercik, Rebecca Mercik
Back row, L-r: Jacey Hatfield, Aaron Dundon, Lindsey Rice, Celest Pagliarella

Student of the Month - May 2016

Grade 6 Team
Isabell Figuera
Chloe Osteen
Good Citizen of the Month:
Maisy Wood
Grade 7 Team
Lily Shelley
Megan Taylor
Good Citizen of the Month:
Cassondra Blewett
Grade 8 Team
Grace Elliott
Elizabeth Morgan
Good Citizen of the Month:
Jessica Serafini

Back row, L-r: Cassondra Blewett, Grace Elliott, Elizabeth Morgan, Chloe Osteen 29




Middle School District News

This school year has truly lived up to our theme, “The Year of Awesome!” | would like to sincerely thank the

students, faculty and support staff for making this a truly memorable year. New Alumnl ASSOClatlon IOOklng for members

The new Chenango Valley Alumni Association is now accepting memberships. Anyone can join - CVHS alumni, district employees of
The 49" Annual Physical Education Track and Field Days were held June 2 at Chenango Forks, with 123 CV friends of CV! Dues are a one-time, $25 fee. To join, use the membership application below, or watch for our online application coming
students and 102 CF students participating. A huge thank-you goes out to CF for hosting this event during our soon. For more information, please visit the Alumni section of the district website (www.cvcsd.stier.org) or call 762-6804.

track renovation. Thanks to all the sixth-grade teachers and physical education teachers from both schools who
helped run the event. Special thanks to Mrs. Price and Mrs. Lyons for organizing the event.

The eighth-grade trip to Baltimore/Washington DC June 8-10 was an incredible experience. On Wednesday, we
arrived at Baltimore Inner Harbor and toured the Baltimore Aquarium and Zoo. On Thursday, we went to the Udvar
Hazy Space Center and then to the U.S. Capitol for a tour arranged by CV alumna Heather Higginbottom. We then
had a walking tour of the Washington Monument, the White House South Lawn View, and the WWII, Lincoln,
Vietnam and Korean memorials. We visited Hershey Park on the way home Friday. The students all had a fantastic time. Special thanks to
Mrs. Balles, Mrs. Schmitz, Mrs. Dunn, Mrs. Pagliarella, Mrs. Riquier, Mrs. Allen, Mrs. Bigelow, Mrs. Schmits, Mr. Stocum and Mr. Stanton for
chaperoning the trip. Lastly, | would like to thank and commend the students for their outstanding behavior on the trip.

Eric E. Attleson, principal
CV Middle School

Cy
ALUMNI

ASSOCIATION

LIFETIME MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION

(one-time, 525 dues)

The 26" annual Middle School Academic and Achievement Awards were held on June 20. Students were honored for their successes
throughout the school year. A big thank-you goes to our Middle School Awards Committee, and especially to Mrs. Balles and Mr. Stanton

for organizing the program. Name: Graduation Year:

| wish the eighth grade students much success as they enter their freshman year of high school. We also look forward to seeing the
incoming sixth-graders and the returning seventh and eighth-graders at the annual Middle School Picnic/Orientation on Aug. 30 at 5
p.m. in the MS cafeteria. Student schedules, homeroom assignments and locker assignments/combinations will be handed out at the

Maiden Name (if applicable):

L. Address: Phone: ( )
picnic.
I would like to sincerely thank the entire Middle School community for its continued support throughout the school year. | wish you and
your families a safe and relaxing summer.
Upcoming Events in the Middle School:
E-mail:

= Aug. 8 - Letters mailed home with back-to-school information. Please check the website for school supply information.

= Aug. 30 - Middle School Annual Picnic/Orientation — 5 p.m. in the MS cafeteria.

= Sept. 7 - First day of school. | am interested in: (please check any/all that apply)

- Eric E. Attleson, Middle School principal D serving on a committee or board of directors

D volunteering at events

Drug Quiz Show competition tests
students’ knowledge

On Saturday, May 7, Chenango Valley Middle School
participated in the annual Elks Drug Quiz Show, held
at the Johnson City Courthouse. The competition
tests students’' knowledge of a wide variety of

topics including: alcohol, tobacco and other drug
information, bullying, communication, stress and
stress management, conflict resolution, decision-
making, feelings, nutrition and over-the-counter and
prescription medication.

D helping to locate/contact potential members

D making a donation to the CV Alumni Association -
My donation is included with my dues payment.

Some ideas | would like to see for Alumni Association events or activities:

Please mail this completed form and $25 dues

Kendra Potenziano, Faith Riegal, Connor Frey,
(checks payable to CV Alumni Association) to:

Luke Hoyt, Tommy Eccleston, and Zack Stanton all

1
represented Chenango Valley at the competition. as : Chenango Valley Alumni Association This form may be copied.
the team “Pugs Not Drugs”and was very competitive ! CVCSD, Attn: Linda Snyder An online registration with credit card
_ b in all of their matches. CV competed against teams ! . payment option will be available soon at:
. | 221 Chenango Bridge Rd. . . -

Several eighth-graders participated in Lockheed Martin’s Engineering Day from Cortland anq Avoca, NY. Congratulations to the . Binghamton, NY 13901 www.cvcsd.stier.org/alumniassociation.aspx
program April 29 at the company’s facility in Owego. team for all of their hard work and effort! |
28 - Matt Stanton, Drug Quiz Show Advisor T T TTTTTT T TTTT T T )




District News
Senator Akshar visits Chenango Valley

New York State Senator Fred Akshar made a special visit to Chenango
Valley this spring to tour our facilities and observe students dem-
onstrating a variety of STEM activities. The senator also met with a
panel of teachers and administrators to discuss issues and statewide
initiatives in education.

Students in second and fifth grades came to the high school’s new
Lego Lab to demonstrate activities for Sen. Akshar. The second-
grade students showed him an engineering challenge they had to
do creating a structure out of pipe cleaners. They were tasked with
making it as tall as they could in 10 minutes using just 10 pipe clean-
ers. They also demonstrated their Scratch Jr. programs, which is an
app that teaches beginning coding skills, using drag and drop menus
to create programs of short videos.

The fifth-graders showed their capstone challenge from their robot-
ics lessons, in which they had to design and build a robot that would
collect “environmental waste” (colored blocks) and move it to the
drop area while not going in the water.

High school students demonstrated two activities using Lego Mind-
storm kits. lan Keldon showed his robot that uses sensors to follow a
black line autonomously based on its programming. The other stu-
dents demonstrated their robots by having a sumo wrestling match,
in which two robots started on opposite sides of the circle and tried
to push each other out of the circle. Each team had to create a robot
that would be best suited to win the match.

STEM Activity Student Participants

Grade 2
Roman Dutcher, Mrs. Dupre’s class; Calista Jacobs, Mrs. Dupre’s class; Lily Carpenter, Mr.

Allison Clark, Mrs. Sweeney’s class

Grade 5

Lucas Morgan, Mr. Amirian’s class; Logan Lomonaco, Mr. Amirian’s class; Luke Gillette,
Mrs. Reardon’s class; Garrett Andersen, Ms. Smith’s class; Marley Baldwin, Mrs. Zanot's
class; Kenneth Moore, Mrs. Ryder’s class.

High School
lan Keldon, Devon Reitz, Marrisa Rodgers, Jacob Tester

O’Donnell’s class; Corvious Tas, Mr. O’Donnell’s class; Sidney Dunster, Mrs. Sweeney’s class;

I-r: Luke Gillette, Lucas Morgan and Garrett Andersen demonstrate the robot
they programmed to perform a task.

Senator Akshar watches as a Lego Mindstorm robot
travels a set path programmed by high school students.

Chenango Bridge Elementary

Student ideas earn top awards at Invention Convention

Each school year, Chenango Bridge Elementary School participates in the NYS Invention Convention, a statewide invention education
program and competition that encourages students to submit an idea for a creative invention. Students entering the competition are
required to give their invention a name, explain how it works, and provide an original drawing of the idea. We're proud to announce that
13 Chenango Bridge students were selected as semi-finalists in the regional competition and advanced to the finals at Binghamton Uni-
versity on June 3. For the final competition, the students were asked to make a model /prototype of their invention. Our semi-finalists
and their grades and classroom teachers are listed below:

Hannah Woolson, grade 4, Gates Elizabeth Eggleston, grade 5, Ryder

Madelyn Kori Hayes, grade 3, Gleason

Kamryn Hoyt, grade 4, Gates Garrett Andersen, grade 5, Smith

Gabriella Jones, grade 3, Liburdi

Grace Sabol, grade 3, Cortright Brenna Atkinson, grade 5, Smith

Robert Kelsey, grade 4, Gates

Jessica Matson, grade 4, Campbell Addisyn Charpinsky, grade 4, Van Houten

Andrew Clark, grade 4, Gates Kyle Santi, grade 4, Van Houten

Top award winners
Special congratulations to the following students,
who earned top awards in the finals:

Garrett Andersen - 1 Place
Invention: “Baby on Board”

Jessica Matson - 2"Place Iy i B " ¥
. N ” [ § 5 CHENANGD FALLYY
Invention: “The Storm Saver ! : A / b . WARRIORS

Brenna Atkinson - Prototype Award
Invention:“The Music Pillow”

Grace Sabol - Prototype Award
Invention: “Jewelry Hanger Tech Charger”

Hannah Woolson - Prototype Award ' '1'.__ i A
Invention: “Homework Helper 2000” e '

Top award winners in the Invention Convention, |-r: Grace Sabol, Brenna Atkinson,
Garrett Andersen, Jessica Matson and Hannah Woolson.

Fourth-graders visit Syracuse Zoo

The entire fourth grade traveled to Syracuse June 10 to visit the Rosamond Gifford Zoo. They had beautiful weather and a great time!




Chenango Bridge Elementary

Principal

Mary Beth Hammond,

It has been an exciting, busy school year at Chenango Bridge Elementary. We have worked very hard academi-
cally, musically, and athletically, while building friendships and challenging ourselves to be the best we can

be. There are many people who have made this school year successful. Thank you to our faculty, our staff, our
families, and our students who work each day collaboratively and positively for the betterment of our school.

The faculty and staff at Chenango Bridge would like to wish our fifth-grade students the very best as they transi-
tion to the Middle School for the 2016-17 school year. These children have learned so much as students and as
people in their elementary school years, and we are confident that they will be successful in their transition to
the Middle School. Keep up the awesome work!

We are looking forward to a brand new group of third-graders entering CB Elementary in the fall. Our current
fourth-graders students will now have a huge responsibility in providing leadership in our school. We know that
they will positively contribute to the awesome learning experiences and build terrific friendships at CB Elemen-
tary.

It is so important to also recognize and extend a very warm “thank you” to two Chenango Bridge Elementary staff members who retired
this year in June: Mrs. Cheryl Ryder, grade 5 teacher and Mrs. Amy Hastings, special education teacher. Both of these individuals have
had a positive impact on our school and community and will be missed very much.

It is an honor and privilege to work in such a terrific school and community. Have a fantastic summer with your family and friends. Enjoy
the sunshine! Have fun! We'll see you on September 7 for the start of the 2016-17 school year.

- Mary Beth Hammond, Chenango Bridge principal

Wax Museum show brings historical characters to life
Special performance includes Mrs. Ryder, who retires this year

In a lively, humorous show, fourth-graders at Chenango Bridge Elementary School brought
famous people from history to life this week in the school’s annual Wax Museum show. Students
portrayed important historical figures on stage, coming to life as the spotlight turned on them.
Dressed as their selected person, each student gave a brief summary of their character’s life. The
show, written by Mrs. Vesci, was tied together with dances, music and jokes.

This year, retiring fourth-grade teacher Cheryl Ryder was part of the show, portraying her favor-
ite author, Laura Ingalls Wilder. Mrs. Ryder (whose great-grandfather Dr. James Naismith invent-
ed basketball) has used her interesting family history in her classroom throughout the year to
teach her students about life in America and the growth of our country. Portraying Laura Ingalls
Wilder, she spoke about her love of reading and writing, and the importance of sharing stories
from generation to generation.

District News
State auditors praise district for Capital Project handling

New York State auditors recently released a report praising Chenango Valley for its management of Phase 1 of the current capital project.
The report states that the district provided transparent and thorough information to district residents regarding the project scope, costs
and financing. The report also commended the district for negotiating significant cost savings over initial estimates on specific aspects
of the project, and for proper documentation and control of change orders.

Pictured below is our newly-renovated athletic facilities. Work on the stadium and track was completed in time for graduation.

Tech-savvy staff hold App Smackdown

The inaugural Chenango Valley
6-12 App Smackdown was held
April 11 at the Middle School/
High School joint faculty meet-
ing. Participants were tasked
with presenting one app with
educational purposes and one
that could either be educa-
tional or of personal interest.
Five brave teachers participated
in this first one: Dave Tidick
(Kahoot and Class Dojo), Kate
Buttino (ZipGrade and 7 Little
Words), Mary Maraski (CamS-
canner and Wegman’s), Katie
Ginalski (Chempro and Word
Bubbles), Mike Breed (Quizizz
and Kahoot).

CHENANGO VYV ALLEY

CRAFT FAIR
Saturday, November 19, 2016

10 a.m. to 3 p.m.

Chenango Valley High School
221 Chenango Bridge Rd. Binghamton, NY

Vendors, if you make quality homemade
crafts, this is the place for you!

Based on the Applause Meter, chemis-
try teacher Mrs. Ginalski won the App

Using the very scientific method Smackdown.

of a manual applause-o-meter,

Mrs. Ginalski emerged as the winner and received the trophy and
a gift card. Mr. Heller also won a gift card for having the most
teachers participate which he graciously gave to the second place
winner, Mary Maraski. We are looking forward to a repeat chal-
lenge at the elementary buildings soon. (Note: No ipads were
harmed in the creation of the trophy. A broken, replaced under
warranty, properly disposed-of iPad, destined for recycling, was
upcycled into the beautiful trophy thanks to the stylings of AJ

Cass and Bob Zanot.) 7
|

For a vendor registration form please contact:

Sue 692-4515 / sticknor@cvesd.stier.org OR
Chris at 772-8539 / vlomonaco@stny.rr.com.




Class of 2016 - Future Plans

Port Dickinson Elementary
Hillcrest Rotary donates books for incoming kindergartners

Members of the Hillcrest Rotary presented a children’s poetry book to each one of our pre-K students as part of an initiative with the
Family Reading Partnership. The students were encouraged to read the book over the summer, and when they start kindergarten in
September, their new teacher will read from the same book. The children loved their new books.

- ; s
Above, Rotarian Judy Snyder presents Stanly Otis with Above, Mrs. Jones' class with Rotarians Mike & Judy Callie Barnhart is all smiles with
his new book. Snyder. her book!

Geneva Anderson SUNY Broome Chelsi Evans Oneonta Job Corps
Stephen Aylward SUNY Broome Steven Evans Employment
Makayla Baer SUNY Broome Amber Falcheck University at Buffalo
Tanner Beagell Ithaca College Sarah Fernald SUNY Brockport
Sarah Beams Employment Jessica Fitzgerald SUNY Broome
Alexandra Bennett SUNY Broome Michael Foote Employment

Connor Brady Keuka College Michael Fuller SUNY Broome

Kyle Briggs SUNY Broome Mary Galatioto SUNY Broome

Devon Buckland SUNY Oswego Mark Gallo Alfred University
Allison Button SUNY Broome Michaela Gay Cairn University
Izaiah Cabello Military Joseph Griffin SUNY Broome
Abigail Carr Penn State Altoona Margaret Gross Oberlin College
Jennifer Carr SUNY Oswego Kelsey Guelzow SUNY Broome

Rudy Cen Binghamton University Kayla Guth SUNY Broome
Rebecca Chamberlain LeMoyne College Gregory Harlow SUNY Broome

Sarah Chandler SUNY Broome Noah Hartz SUNY Broome
Rebecca Clark SUNY Broome Caleb Hertzog Marywood University
Jenna Conrow LeMoyne College Joel Hopper Employment

Rian Crampton Employment Trisha lllsley SUNY Broome

Austin Crissman Herkimer Cmty College Gavin Jackowski SUNY Broome

Erin Culver Binghamton University Jacob Jahelka SUNY Broome
Megan Curley Grand Canyon University Kodie Johnston Employment

Kolyn Cutusso-Fahs Employment Jace Keesler SUNY Broome
Audrey Delarco LeMoyne College Briana Kellar SUNY Broome

Marcel Denny Employment Owen Klepfer Binghamton University
Michael Distin SUNY Broome Lea Kochis SUNY Broome
Michael Doan Military-Army Riley Krupitza SUNY Broome

Rohit Duggal SUNY Broome Kerri Kunkel Binghamton University
William Eccleston LeMoyne College Abigail Lane University at Albany

Nicholas Ehrensbeck

SUNY Broome

Hunter Larry

Employment

Ethan Elliott

Binghamton University

Jacob Lehr

Cornell University

. FLAG DAY-

A PORT DICKINSON TRADITION

A group of second-grade students worked with STEM teach-
er Mrs. Mika to create an Ice Cream Stand, with proceeds
benefiting the Broome County Humane Society. The project
was a great way to give students a hands-on learning op-
portunity that helps build skills in collaboration, creativity,
critical thinking and problem-solving.

The children did an outstanding job planning and executing
the project. Selling ice cream during two lunch blocks, they
raised $271.25, which will be used to purchased dog food
and cat food at the request of the BC Humane Society.

Special thanks to Suzy Q’s in Hillcrest for donating the ice
cream.




Port Dickinson Elementary

This has been a very busy spring. We would like to acknowledge the retirements of a few of our faculty members
here at Port Dickinson: Beverly Frappier, Cindy Cook, Judy Daniels, and Debbie Wheeler. Together they have over
95 years at Port Dickinson! All four of these support staff have dedicated their lives to helping our young stu-
dents here in their role as child-assigned aides or program aides. They will all be greatly missed by both students
and staff.

We had a very successful Field Day, thanks to the PTA and event chairperson Kate Larnerd. We had blowup slides,
face painting, a DJ and a talent show put on by the faculty. The day was perfect and the children really enjoyed
themselves. By the time they loaded the buses at the end of the day they were exhausted. Thank you to all who
helped make this event possible.

Port Dickinson Elem.

Members of the Hillcrest Rotary Club, Mr. and Mrs. Snyder and Mr. Moran, came to our pre-kindergarten classes

to present a book to each student, through a program sponsored by Hillcrest Rotary and the Family Reading Part-

nership. The program encourages young children to read by giving them their own book to keep. This year, the
book was “Here’s a Little Poem” by Jane Yolen and Andrew Fusek Peters, a collection of poems that captures a very young child’s intense
delight in daily experiences and routines.

Again this year, we would like to recognize Mr. and Mrs. Edward Corcoran for their volunteer work at Port Dickinson. (See article below.)
Ed and his wife Kay volunteer their time to teach the children about plants and about the life cycle of a plant. The children have the
opportunity to plant their own seeds and watch them grow into plants. Once the seeds begin to grow, the Corcorans help the students
plant their flowers in the Children’s Garden at Port Dickinson Park. If you get the chance this summer, take a look at our beautiful flowers
in the park.

Finally, | would like to thank the Thompson family. Sarah Thompson and her family each year donate their time and some flowers to
plant a garden in front of Port Dickinson’s sun dial. It definitely brightens our world here on Chenango Street. We are very appreciative
of our parents in Chenango Valley.

We at Port Dickinson want to wish you a safe and fun filled summer. We look forward to seeing you all in September.

- Jim Pritchard, Port Dickinson principal

Student-grown seedlings brighten Port Dickinson Park

After learning about seeds and plants from vol-
unteers Ed and Kay Corcoran, students in several
Port Dickinson classes planted seeds in cups and
tended to the sprouting seedlings in their class-
rooms.

Once the seedlings were big and strong enough
for transplanting, the Corcorans helped the stu-
dents plant them in the Children’s Garden at Port
Dickinson Park.

Corcoran with Mrs. Shelepak and her
second graders at Port Dickinson Park..

Class of 2016 - Future Plans

Hayley Lettera Penn State University Victoria Seaman SUNY Broome
Nicholas Mace Military-Army Dakota Serkiz Employment

Kelly Madden Ithaca College Ciara Sherling Binghamton University
Mallory Mailen University at Buffalo Jenna Simons SUNY Fashion Inst. of Technology
Cydney Mallery Army Nat'l Guard/SUNY Broome Matthew Slezak SUNY Broome
Melissa Marean SUNY Broome Jamie Smith SUNY Broome
Suehaidee Masso SUNY Broome Abigail Snyder SUNY Broome
Kaitlin McFadden Tompkins Cortland Cmty College Kevin Taylor SUNY Broome
Gillian McGuane SUNY Broome Maxwell Telfer SUNY Broome
Chase Merrill SUNY Broome Jasmine Tuttle SUNY Broome
Morgan Miller SUNY Broome Zackary Vela SUNY Broome
Sophie Miller SUNY Broome Delaney Ward Employment
Ashlee Moore UNOH Dylan Warner Employment
Donald Moore Jr. Military-Army Hailey Wells Employment

Jaren Moss SUNY Broome Matthew Wells University at Buffalo
Zachary Moyer SUNY Broome Veronica Wickwire Employment

Mark Mullins Wilkes University Gavin Wolcott SUNY Broome
Asaad Murreld SUNY Broome Maleeka Wood Employment
Connie Nguyen SUNY Oneonta Robert Woodward Employment
Kelsilyn Norman SUNY Cortland Emma Yannuzzi University at Buffalo
Cassidy O'Brien Clarkson University Adisa Zukic SUNY Broome

Carlee Ostrum

University at Buffalo

Nicholas Ostrum

University at Buffalo

Chase Page SUNY Broome
Abigail Pavelski SUNY Broome
Maya Pedroso SUNY Broome
Nicholas Battaglini Pert | SUNY Broome

Ryan Phillips Clarkson University
Bailey Raker SUNY Broome
Kristin Raminger Employment

Emily Schmits SUNY Broome

BEST WISHES

TO THE

CLASS OF 2016




Scholarships, honors & awards

Awards night honors seniors

The 18" annual Chenango Valley High School Senior Awards
Night was held June 6. A total of 65 graduating seniors were
honored and more than $86,000 in scholarships were awarded.
Congratulations to all honorees!

Geneva Anderson - Frank Silvestri Memorial Scholarship, $250

Stephen Aylward - Ira Simpson Scholarship, $300; Joseph P. Mangan
American Legion Post 1194 Humanitarian Scholarship, $500

Makayla Baer - Broome-Tioga BOCES President’s Award for Educational
Improvement - Health Science Il - Certificate

Tanner Beagell - Hill & Dale Garden Club, $100; Kirkwood Democratic
Club Award, $200

Alexandra Bennett — Broome-Tioga BOCES Community Service Award —
Criminal Justice — Certificate; Broome-Tioga BOCES SkillsUSA Team Leader
- Criminal Justice - Certificate

Connor Brady - Chenango Valley Bookstore Club Scholarship, $200; The
Barb McEnaney Scholarship presented by the Hillcrest Civic Association,
$250; The Touchdown Club Scholarship, $250

Kyle Briggs - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100

Devon Buckland - Chenango Valley Student Educational Fund Scholar-
ship, $500; Jessie H. Baker Scholarship Fund, $350; Patrick Munley Memo-
rial Scholarship, $200

Allison Button - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100

Abigail Carr - Chenango Bridge Civic Association Award, $300; Daugh-
ters of the American Revolution - Bronze American History Award -
Medal and Certificate; Sandra K. Jones Scholarship Fund, $1,000

Jennifer Carr - Chenango Valley Athletic Club, $250; Chenango Valley
Bookstore Club Scholarship, $200

Rudy Cen -Interact Scholarship Award, $250; The CV Class of 1965 Schol-
arship, $650 Renewable

Rebecca Chamberlain - CV French Club Award, $100

Sarah Chandler - Jessie H. Baker Scholarship Fund, $350; Robert and
Connie Russell Graduation Award, $100

Austin Crissman - Hillcrest Rotary Club Wilbur G. Hill Award-Choral, $200;
Broome-Tioga BOCES SkillsUSA Treasurer - Video Production - Certificate;
Broome-Tioga BOCES President’s Award for Educational Excellence -
Video Production Il - Certificate

Erin Culver - Jack Sherman Toyota Scholarship, $500; The Dance Connec-
tion Scholarship - Amount Varies

Audrey Delarco - Port Dickinson Community Association Scholarship
Awards, $200

Michael Distin - Chenango Valley Athletic Club, $250; David Samuel
Fillers Memorial Scholarship, $1,500; NYS Attorney General’s Triple C
Award - Certificate; Nicholas Hooker, Nimmonsburg Youth Association
Scholarship, $250; SUNY Broome Paul and Mary Calice & Mildred Barton
Memorial Scholarship, $2,000

William Eccleston - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100
10

Nicholas Ehrensbeck - Chenango Valley Bookstore Club Scholarship,
$200; Chenango Valley Student Educational Fund Scholarship, $500;
Chenango Valley Teachers’ Association Future Teacher Scholarship, $250;
SUNY Broome Paul and Mary Calice & Mildred Barton Memorial Scholar-
ship, $2,000

Ethan Elliott - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $250; Louis Arm-
strong Jazz Award, $50, Certificate & Trophy; NYS Board of Regents Merit
Scholarship for Academic Excellence, $500 (Renewable)

Chelsi Evans — Broome-Tioga BOCES President’s Award for Educational
Excellence — Hospitality Industry Careers |l - Certificate

Amber Falcheck - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100

Jessica Fitzgerald - Hillcrest Fire Company Memorial Scholarship Fund
in Memory of Debbie Whitman, $500; Broome-Tioga BOCES President’s
Award for Educational Excellence — Health Science Il - Certificate

Michael Fuller - SUNY Broome Paul and Mary Calice & Mildred Barton
Memorial Scholarship, $2,000

Mark Gallo - Chenango Valley Art Club Award, $100; Substitutes United
in Broome County Award, $100; The CV Class of 1965 Scholarship, $650
Renewable; TheBaCh of Chenango Valley Theatre Guild Scholarship, $300

Michaela Gay - Chenango Valley Administrators’ Award, $240; Chenango
Valley Student Educational Fund Scholarship, $500; Daughters of the
American Revolution — Bronze American History Award - Medal and Cer-
tificate; Daughters of the American Revolution — Tuscarora Chapter Good
Citizen Award - Certificate; Fenton Free Library, $250; Joseph P. Mangan
American Legion Post 1194 Scholarship, $500; Terry Fox Memorial Latin
Scholarship, $500; The CV Class of 1965 Scholarship, $650 Renewable

Margaret Gross - Chenango Valley Athletic Club, $250; SADD Scholarship
Award, $250

Kelsey Guelzow - Martha Millen Memorial Award, $200
Kayla Guth - The Dance Connection Scholarship - Amount Varies
Joel Hopper - Chenango Valley Warrior Café Scholarship, $200

Trisha llisley - Jay Transue Scholarship Award, $600; SUNY Broome Presi-
dential Honors Scholarship - Full Tuition — Two Years

Jacob Jahelka - Peoples Security Bank & Trust Scholarship, $200
Kodie Johnston - Chenango Valley Warrior Café Scholarship, $200

Briana Kellar - Dolores Evans Scholarship, $1,000; Jessie H. Baker Scholar-
ship Fund, $350

Owen Klepfer - David Samuel Fillers Memorial Scholarship, $1,500; Dolo-
res Evans Scholarship, $1,000; Dr. Robert W. Smith Memorial Scholarship
Award Nimmonsburg Rotary, $4,000; Frank G. Paul Medal of Excellence,
$50; Jessie H. Baker Scholarship Fund, $350; NYS Board of Regents Merit
Scholarship for Academic Excellence, $500 (Renewable); SUNY Broome
Francis & Lillian Paul Scholarship, $1000; SUNY Broome Frank G. Paul
Medal of Excellence in Math & Science - Medal, Certificate & $50

Lea Kochis - Chenango Valley Art Club Award, $100; Jessie H. Baker
Scholarship Fund, $350

Kerri Kunkel - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $250; Dr. Robert
W. Smith Memorial Scholarship Award Nimmonsburg Rotary, $1,000; Fr.
Hilary Miketinac, OFM Conv. Memorial Scholarship, $1,000

Grade 6
Christian Allen
Corey Ashman
Rocco Ashman
Eric Attleson
Caleb Barkwell
Gabriel Beam
Maxwell Bigelow
Grace Brown
Mikayla Bucci
Sarah Bush
Gabriella Capers
Nathan Charpinsky
Owen Craig
Isabell Figueroa
Alexis Fink
Sophia Giglio
Emily Goodstal
Sarah Gorman
Sadie Graham
Alex Jacobs

Eric Jewson
Alissa Kropp
Kolby Krupitza
Jordan Martin
Kayla McLaughlin
Gavin Mercik
Joshua Miller
Rylie Miller
Isabella Moore
Zachary Murphy
Maddisen Nelson
Owen O'Brien
Chloe Osteen
Olivia Pepples
Colin Perney
Lindsey Rice
Carson Riquier
Ethan Rogers
James Rogers
Aaron Salisbury
Riley Spencer
Ainsley Staub
Madeline Stento
Fisher Sullivan
Adonna Taubar
Thomas Thayne
Donavon Tomm
Celia Trumino
Braedyn Vinsevich
Justin Wardell
Kaylee Wisor
Nathaniel Wojcik
Maisy Wood

Grade 7

Kenna Abell
Ryan Atkinson
Kamryn Bates
Charles Beam

Cassondra Blewett
Natalie Broderick
John Buchinsky
Ellen Buckley
Brian Chong
William Clark
Nicola DiLuzio
Mary Doyle
Caelynn Edwards
Jakob Emm
Alexandra Escobar
Alexander Fedo
Connor Frey
Caleb Frost
Jordyn Gill

Daniel Gorman
Jacey Hatfield
Kerri Hayes
Matthew Hensel
Nikkolas Hiras
Lucas Hoyt
Megann Jones
Isaiah Keldon
Joseph Kozlowski
Elijah Lanfear
Gabriel McManus
Da-Xia Ming
Hannah Mohamad
Kendall Morrell
Luke Noonan
Gavin Pagliarella
Kendra Potenziano
Andrew Rice

Faith Riegal
Miranda Rogers
Bryana Sawyer
Samantha Scott
Sarah Shafer
Lilian Shelley
Abby Snashall

Ella Stafford
Zachariah Stanton
Alannah Stenta
Megan Taylor
Bridgette Turner
Colsten Volpe
Keira Warwick

Grade 8

Madison Aswad
Anthony Austin
Samuel Bozuhoski
Jacob Brown
Kelsey Burden
Jenna Castellucci
Maia Chapman
Madelyn Clark
Aubrey Craig
Christopher Ealy
Grace Elliott

th Quarter

. 4
Hioh Honor Roll

T

Logan Fetterman
Natalie Gillette
Claire Harvey
Cassidy Hopkins
Danielle Jewson
Audra Lee
Dominick Lomonaco
Sara Marinaro
Erin McCollough
Abigail Mercik
Rebecca Mercik
Elizabeth Morgan
Julia Morgan
Teagan Nester
Celest Pagliarella
Siya Parekh
Abigail Pepples
Katerina Retzlaff
Elizabeth Rice
Gabrielle Rogers
Caleb Schwarz
Jessica Serafini
Caitlyn Slater
Owen Staub
Henry Stroka
Emma Trumino
Morgan Whittington
Austin Williams
Nolan Wilson

Grade 9

James Bush
Ethan Cooper
Shane Culver
Faith Fassett
Kayla Ferris
Dylan Ferry
Brady Hope

Ryan Houseknecht
Sarah Lamoreaux
Natalie Lehr
Andy Li

Thomas Love
Marc Marion
Logan McCarthy
Kendyll McMahon
McKenna Miller
Diamond Ming
Cody Nagle
Nicholas Norton
Hunter O’Connor
Madison Perrault
Marrissa Rogers
Erin Skinner
Molly Snashall
Taylor Trout
Mallorie Turner
Katelyn Wood
Camryn Zaic

E 202020202020
Grade 10

Samantha Bennett
Madeline Broderick
Brianna Dayton
Patrick Giblin
Abigail Hamilton
Mia Hause

Brenna King
Matthew Klein
Lian McGuane
Grace McManus
Emma Moore

Matthew Pecha

Jacquelyn Ruf
Craig Salzman
Kelly Smith
Anna Stacey
Tara Terpstra

Grade 11

Shai-ana Bess
Nicole Blance

Eric Castellucci
John Cemay
Jennica Crisman
Sean Dundon
Karl Grunder
Savanah Judd
Nathan Marble
Corey Mies

Alexis Phillips
Lauren Rice

Meg Rossie
Brendyn Savage
Rachel Seifert
Gabirielle Siedlecky
Kyle Skinner
Cameron Smith
Kesondra Stafford

Grade 12

Stephen Aylward
Mark Gallo
Kodie Johnston
Cydney Mallery
Sophie Miller
Mark Mullins
Chase Page
Emily Schmits
Kevin Taylor
Emma Yannuzzi

Honors with Distinction

Grade 9

Alia Arnold

Alexa Attleson
Sara Bozuhoski
Eric Brom

Ellis Cleveland
Hannah Frey
Jacklyn Hardler
Jeremy Kellam
Brittany Kropp
Edward Kuklo
Paige Lettera
Hallie Morgan
Elizabeth Morton
Carly O'Brien
Taylor Potenziano
Rebekah Ray
Jeffrey Rice
Breanen Rought
Lucas Scott

Kara Watson
John-Paul Webste
Caitlin Whiting
Carter Wilson

Grade 10

Alaina Carman
Hannah Grunder
Kayla Lopez
Lauren Marble
Ojeda Martin
Jocelyn Schell
Kathleen Schultz
Noah Stroka
Benjamin Venuti
James Wyatt

Grade 11

Zachary Carr
Matthew Cole
Emma Crooks
Jessica Feyler
Mariah Galli
Shannon Giblin
Kevin Grady
Robert Gross
Samuel Hatton

Matthew Igo
Jessica Kellam
Brandon Kipp
Hollis Krisko
Gunnar Madison
Daniel Norris
Spencer Peters
Spencer Root
Mackinaw Shutt
Christopher Singleton
Lindsay Thornton
Sarah Trick

Aaron Trumino
Christopher Vegiard

Grade 12

Kyle Briggs
Allison Button
Rudy Cen

' Sarah Chandler
Erin Culver
Ethan Elliott
Michaela Gay
Margaret Gross
Trisha lllsley
Owen Klepfer
Kerri Kunkel
Abigail Lane
Jacob Lehr
Hayley Lettera
Melissa Marean
Suehaidee Masso
Kelsilyn Norman
Cassidy O'Brien
Carlee Ostrom
Nicholas Ostrom
Abigail Pavelski
Nicholas Pert
Ryan Phillips
Ciara Sherling
Jenna Simons
Matthew Wells

Please note that students with incomplete grades at
press time may not be included in this list

23



Grade 6

Hunter Arno
Sidney Beers
Brooklyn Burden
Jayden Cassidy
Katana Colson
Zachary Demer
Emma Dofton
Kai Duke

Emma Farr-Giblin
Tyler Hayes
Austin Hewison
Vincent Hill
Maddox Hogan
Aidan Hoyt
Jacob Irons
Madison Jackson
Aidan Marroquin
Courtney Mettler
Tino Montemagno
Joseph Nester
Allyson O’Connor
Jazmyn Palmatier
Sierra Perry

Tara Pitcher
Damon Potter
Jenna Pratt
Trenton Reynolds
Follette Richards
Anthony Rogers
Nicholas Smith
Priscilla Soule
Abigail Stanton
Eve Stonehouse
Sophia Sullivan
Amara Williams
Alaina Wood

Grade 7

Madison Arnold
Jacob Ashman
Robert Baker llI
Antonio Briggs
Peyton Broderick
Rachel Butch
Jacob Coddington
Dameon Colson
David Cron

Owen Dofton
Autumn Dorn
Aaron Dundon
Thomas Eccleston
Devin Edwards
Paige Fetterman

Zoe Gates

Tori Goga
Anthony Grubham
Marcus Hanyon
Alexander Hilldale
Sebastian Hilldale
Andrew Hudak
Cameron Krisko
Tristan Lavoie
Christopher Leip
Noah Lopez
Thomas McEntire
Riley McMahon
Ethan Morgan
Bailey Palmer
Macey Ranucci
Dylana Regan
Kayla Russell
Kaitlyn Schwarz
Madeline Selby
Nathan Siedlecky
Maximilian Singer
Nasira Tas
Dominic Testani
Rory Thompson
Tyler Weeks
Aaliyah Williams
Alexa Willis

Grade 8

Kylie Baleno
McKenna Beers
Matthew Blance
Riley Botting
Liana Carman

Thomas Christoffersen

Shelby Condie
Brianna Corbin
Zachary Crooks
Connor Crouse
Jack Fassett

Kyle Ferris
Anthony Forbidussi
Macaila Harlost
Monica Hurlburt
Diana Inzhirova
Shane Ladd
Patrick McCabe
Mackenzie Moore
Melanie Nelson
Jonathan Pecha
Maxwell Reppard

Please note that students with incomplete grades at press time may not be included in this list

Kendall Rinker
Vincent Rogers
Cailee Salisbury
Brett Salzman
Michael Schultz
Kaylee Shannon
Rory Sisson
Vincent Tatich
Ryan Wardell
Alexander Wojcik

Grade 9
Catherine Ashman
Jacob Aurelio
Nathan Aylward
Tyler Benedict
William Blewett
Abigail Buckley
Audrey Calica
Tara Crissman
Rachel Cron
Katie Doan
David Dodson
Rose Eccleston
Alex Ford

Keara Golden
Kaitlyn Guelzow
Christy Hanson
Kaitlyn Hardler
Mary Hibbard
Kaylee Johnston
Nathan Klein
Nathan Lehr

Dominic Mastronardi

Michael Mettler

Angelo Montemagno

Nathan Mosher
Jackson Moss
Leann Mulligan
Caitlyn Pierce
Alexis Randis
Kayla Ranucci
Kathrine Regan
Jeramiah Reynolds
Haley Risoli
Ashley Rogers
Harley Sarvey
Zachary Sarvey
Madisyn Savage
Calista Smith
Mikayla Warner
Angelina Williams

4th Qudrter

Honor Roll
B =———

Grade 10

Ty Abell

Kiana Archer-Cronk
Cameron Ashman
Zachery Baer
Addelynne Bixby
Webb Botting
Anthonie Brito
Riley Buckland
Benjamin Cease
Rebekah Courtright
Maya Davies
Matthew DelLaney
Allen Doan

Sarah Dorn
Natalie Ehrensbeck
Maria Forbidussi
Owen Gillette
Marlaina Giurastante
Johnathan Golden
Molly Grady
Elaine Hamilton
Jenna Hanyon
Peter Jensen
Austin Jumper
Erica Kaufman

lan Keldon
Hannah Larsen
Kaitlyn Mach

Ryan Mellen
Jonathan Miller
Emily Monk

Yana Moroz
Russell Nelson
Eden Niefer
Morgan Odgers
Linsey Reardon
Jackson Retzlaff
Croce Santa
Christofer Schmits
Jacob Shoemaker
Colleen Smith
Chace Snyder
Haley Spencer
Keira Strong
Joseph Testani
Kelly Thompson

Grade 11

Brandon Anderson
Bradley Blewett
Nicholas Boljevic
Alexis Brito

Mark Burchett Jr
Leah Chamberlain
Kyle Chapman
Sarah Clapper
Stephanie Clapper
Kaylin Cooley

Kyle Corey

Sean Corey
Chandlar Courtright
Gabrielle Dean
James Deraco
Victoria DiRienzo
Jessica Fallon
Samantha Ferry
Maxwell Gasstrom
Miranda Goldstone
Kevin Hammond
Corey Hanson
Matthew Harper
Carl Harvey

Zoe Hause

Nicole Heatherman
Megan Heifferon
Nathaniel Hopper
Morgan Jamieson
Tessa Kaepplinger
Aleksander Kephart
Matthew Livingston
Casey Lorenc
Joseph Maerkl
Nicholas Marinaro
Chelsea Meader
Tyler Mosher

Ryan Pound

Bailey Reardon
Jack Riegal

Mikayla Rogers
Tyler Sanderhoff
Austen Schlicht
Brian Schuldt
Elizabeth Selby
Chad Simmons Jr
Austin Smith
Kimberly Winans

Grade 12

Tanner Beagell
Alexandra Bennett
Abigail Carr
Rebecca Chamberlain
Jenna Conrow
Austin Crissman
Michael Distin
William Eccleston
Chelsi Evans
Amber Falcheck
Sarah Fernald
Michael Fuller
Mary Galatioto
Kelsey Guelzow
Gregery Harlow
Noah Hartz
Caleb Hertzog
Jacob Jahelka
Briana Kellar
Riley Krupitza
Kelly Madden
Mallory Mailen
Morgan Miller
Donald Moore Jr
Jaren Moss
Zachary Moyer
Connie Nguyen
Bailey Raker
Dakota Serkiz
Jamie Smith
Dylan Warner
Adisa Zukic

22 and will be recognized in our next issue of the Newscaster.

2016 Top Scholastic Achievers

Abigail Lane - Dr. Robert W. Smith Memorial Scholarship Award Nim-
monsburg Rotary, $2,000; Glimmerglass Opera - Certificate & show tickets;
John Philip Sousa Band Award, $50 - Certificate & Trophy; National School
Choral Award - Trophy, Certificate & $50; Stu Naismith Peacemaker Award,
$350; The Dance Connection Scholarship - Amount Varies; TheBaCh of
Chenango Valley Richard Blake Music Scholarship, $300

Jacob Lehr - Chenango Valley Business Club, $300; Mark Dow Memorial
Scholarship, $500; Mark Simonis Memorial Scholarship, $500

Hayley Lettera - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100; National
Honor Society Scholarship Award, $250

Kelly Madden - Hillcrest Rotary Club Scholarship Award, $600; The Barb
McEnaney Scholarship presented by the Hillcrest Civic Association, $250

Mallory Mailen - Jessie H. Baker Scholarship Fund, $350; Scutt’s Driving
Academy, $100

Cydney Mallery - Hillcrest Rotary Club Wilbur Hill Award-Band, $200

Melissa Marean - Cheri Lindsey Memorial Scholarship - $1,000; NYS At-
torney General’s Triple C Award - Certificate; SUNY Broome Frank G. Paul
Medal of Excellence in Math and Science - Medal, Certificate & $50

Suehaidee Masso - Hillcrest Rotary Club Robert Pufky Award, $400

Gillian McGuane - Hillcrest Fire Company Memorial Scholarship Fund in
Memory of James E. Freeman and Bryce Hughes, $500

Sophie Miller - SUNY Broome Alumni Assoc. Scholarship, $500
Jaren Moss - Roddy Wahl Achievement Award, $200

Zachary Moyer - Dr. Robert W. Smith Memorial Scholarship Award Nim-
monsburg Rotary, $1,000; Jessie H. Baker Scholarship Fund,$350; Lottie
Brown Scholarship, $1,000; Steven Spittle Memorial Scholarship Award,
$1,000; TheBaCh of Chenango Valley Richard Buchmaier Music Scholar-
ship, $300; Tioga State Bank Scholarship, $500; US Marine Corps.“Semper
Fidelis” Award - Certificate & $50; Binghamton Rifle Club Scholarship, $500

Mark Mullins - Art Sharpsteen Scholarship, $250; Chenango Bridge Civic
Association Award, $300; Chenango Valley Athletic Club, $250; Chenango
Valley Bookstore Club Scholarship, $300; Chenango Valley Student Edu-
cational Fund Scholarship, $500; Hillcrest Rotary Club Scholarship Award,
$600; James T. and John W. Fenwick Memorial Award - Plaque; Sandra K.
Jones Scholarship Fund, $1,000; US Marine Corps. Distinguished Athlete
Award - Certificate - Male

Connie Nguyen - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100; Broome-
Tioga Boces Community Service Award - Cosmetology - Certificate;
Broome-Tioga Boces SkillsUSA Vice-President — Cosmetology - Certificate;
Broome-Tioga Boces President’s Award for Educational Excellence — Cos-
metology Il - Certificate

Kelsilyn Norman Caroline Prospect Memorial Scholarship Binghamton

La Teste Sister Cities, $500; Chenango Valley French Club Award, $100;
Chenango Valley Student Educational Fund Scholarship, $500; Chenango
Valley Teachers' Association Richard Miller Memorial Scholarship, $250; The
Dance Connection Scholarship - Amount Varies

Cassidy O'Brien - Chenango Valley Student Educational Fund Scholarship
, $500; Hatala Orthodontics, P.C. Scholarship Award, $1,000; Hillcrest Rotary
Club Scholarship Award, $600; National Honor Society Scholarship Award,
$250; Nicholas Hooker, Nimmonsburg Youth Association Scholarship,
$250; NYS Board of Regents Merit Scholarship for Academic Excellence,
$500 (Renewable); The CV Class of 1965 Scholarship, $650 Renewable; US
Marine Corps. Scholastic Excellence Award - Certificate

Carlee Ostrom - Alliance with Broome County Medical Society, $500;
Chenango Valley Student Educational Fund Scholarship, $500; Dr. Robert
W. Smith Memorial Scholarship Award Nimmonsburg Rotary, $3,000;
Hillcrest Rotary Club Scholarship Award, $600; Jessie H. Baker Scholar-
ship Fund, $350; Rosa Prentice Nursing Scholarship Award, $500; SUNY
Broome Presidential Honors Scholarship Full Tuition — Two Years

Nicholas Ostrom - Dr. Robert W. Smith Memorial Scholarship Award
Nimmonsburg Rotary, $3,000; Hillcrest Rotary Club Scholarship Award,
$600; Jessie H. Baker Scholarship Fund, $350; SUNY Broome Paul & Lisa
Stratford STEM Scholarship, $5,000

Chase Page - Chenango Valley French Club Award, $100.00

Maya Pedroso — Broome-Tioga BOCES Community Service Award - Cos-
metology - Certificate

Nicholas Pert - Bernard Dayton Wrestling Scholarship, $100; Jill Kava-
nagh Scholarship, $500; Joe Mars Memorial Scholarship, $300; Joseph P.
Mangan American Legion Auxiliary Americanism Scholarship Unit 1194,
$250; Lance Bronson Memorial Scholarship, $500; NYS Science, Technol-
ogy, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) Incentive Program, $8,500; The
Touchdown Club Scholarship, $250

Ryan Phillips - Chenango Valley Business Club, $300; Chenango Valley
Latin Club Award, $200; Clayton M. Axtell, Jr. Scholarship, $500; Moss
Memorial Award, $200

Ciara Sherling - Chenango Valley Student Educational Fund Scholarship,
$500; Interact Scholarship Award, $250; Jessie H. Baker Scholarship Fund,
$350; NYS Board of Regents Merit Scholarship for Academic Excellence,
$1,500 (Renewable); Port Crane Youth and Civic Association Scholarship,
$300; US Marine Corps. Distinguished Athlete Award-Certificate - Female

Jenna Simons - Peoples Security Bank and Trust Scholarship, $200; The
CV Class of 1965 Scholarship, $650 Renewable

Abigail Snyder - Dr. Robert W. Smith Memorial Scholarship Award
Nimmonsburg Rotary, $1,000; Port Dickinson Community Association
Scholarship Awards, $200

Kevin Taylor - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100

Maxwell Telfer - Caleb Lamoreaux Scholarship, $250

Jasmine Tuttle - Broome-Tioga BOCES Community Service Award —
Criminal Justice — Certificate

Dylan Warner - Broome-Tioga BOCES President’s Award for Educational
Excellence — Auto Body Il - Certificate

Matthew Wells - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100; The
Charles and Jean Saam Scholarship, $350

Veronica Wickwire — Broome-Tioga BOCES President’s Award for Educa-
tional Excellence — Animal Science - Certificate

Emma Yannuzzi - Joseph P. Mangan American Legion Post 1194 — Per-
sonal Effort Scholarship, $500

Adisa Zukic - Coughlin & Gerhart Senior Scholarship, $100

11



College Scholarships

Congratulations to these students who were awarded a scholarship from their chosen college/university.

Tanner Beagell Ithaca College Merit Scholarship

Connor Brady Keuka College Keuka College Gold Scholar Award

Rebecca Chamberlain | LeMoyne College The Founder’s Award

Jenna Conrow LeMoyne College Magis Scholarship

Audrey Delarco LeMoyne College Community Award Scholarship

Michael Distin SUNY Broome Community College Paul and Mary Calice & Mildred Barton Memorial Scholarship

William Eccleston LeMoyne College Provost Scholarship

Nicholas Ehrensbeck SUNY Broome Community College Paul and Mary Calice & Mildred Barton Memorial Scholarship

Michael Fuller SUNY Broome Community College | Paul and Mary Calice & Mildred Barton Memorial Scholarship

Mark Gallo Alfred University Dean’s Award
Michaela Gay Cairn University Merit Scholarship
Trisha lllsley SUNY Broome Community College | SUNY Broome CC Presidential Honors Scholarship Full Tuition 2 Years

Owen Klepfer SUNY Broome Community College Francis and Lillian Paul Scholarship

Kelly Madden Ithaca College Flora Brown Award

Sophie Miller SUNY Broome Community College | Alumni Association Scholarship
Zachary Moyer SUNY Broome Community College | Tioga State Bank Scholarship

Mark Mullins Wilkes University Honors Scholarship/Dean’s Scholarship

Kelsilyn Norman SUNY Cortland Merit Scholarship

Cassidy O'Brien Clarkson University Clarkson Leadership Award, Clarkson Scholarship

Carlee Ostrom University at Buffalo Provost Scholarship

Carlee Ostrom SUNY Broome Community College | SUNY Broome CC Presidential Honors Scholarship Full Tuition 2 Years

Nicholas Ostrom SUNY Broome Community College | Paul & Lisa Stratford STEM Scholarship

Nicholas Pert SUNY Broome Community College NYS STEM Incentive Program Award

Matthew Wells University at Buffalo Merit Based Scholarship

Emma Yannuzzi University at Buffalo Provost Scholarship

Nick Pert is first CV recipient
of Yes Leads scholarship

Nick Pert was awarded the $500 Jill Kavanagh Memorial Schol-
arship from the Yes Leads program. The program awards three
scholarships each year from among over 600 students from 16
area schools participating in Yes Leads. Nick is the first-ever recipi-
ent from Chenango Valley High School.

He is pictured at left, being presented with the award by Yes Leads
co-sponsors New York State Senator Fred Akshar and Kathy Con-
nerton, Lourdes Hospital President and CEO.

12

Grade 6

Allen, Christian
Ashman, Corey
Ashman, Rocco
Attleson, Eric
Barkwell, Caleb
Brown, Grace
Bucci, Mikayla
Bush, Sarah
Capers, Gabriella
Craig, Owen
Dofton, Emma
Figueroa, Isabell
Giglio, Sophia
Goodstal, Emily
Gorman, Sarah
Irons, Jacob
Jackson, Madison
Jacobs, Alex
Jewson, Eric
Kropp, Alissa
Krupitza, Kolby
Martin, Jordan Paul
McLaughlin, Kayla
Mercik, Gavin
Miller, Rylie
Murphy, Zachary
Nelson, Maddisen
O'Brien, Owen
Osteen, Chloe
Perney, Colin
Pitcher, Tara

Pratt, Jenna
Reeves, Saniah
Reynolds, Trenton
Rice, Lindsey
Rogers, Ethan
Spencer, Riley
Staub, Ainsley
Stento, Madeline
Sullivan, Fisher
Taubar, Adonna
Thayne, Thomas
Tomm, Donavon
Trumino, Celia
Vinsevich, Braedyn
Wardell, Justin
Wisor, Kaylee
Wojcik, Nathaniel
Wood, Maisy

Grade7

Abell, Kenna
Atkinson, Ryan
Bates, Kamryn
Beam, Charles
Blewett, Cassondra
Broderick, Natalie

Broderick, Peyton
Buchinsky, John
Buckley, Ellen
Chong, Brian
Coddington, Jacob
DilLuzio, Nicola
Dorn, Autumn
Doyle, Mary
Dundon, Aaron
Edwards, Caelynn
Edwards, Devin
Emm, Jakob
Escobar, Alexandra
Fedo, Alexander
Fetterman, Paige
Frey, Connor
Frost, Caleb

Gill, Jordyn

Goga, Tori
Hanyon, Marcus
Hatfield, Jacey
Hayes, Kerri
Hensel, Matthew
Hiras, Nikkolas
Hoyt, Lucas
Jones, Megann
Keldon, Isaiah
Krisko, Cameron
McEntire, Thomas
McManus, Gabriel
Ming, Da-Xia
Morrell, Kendall
Pagliarella, Gavin
Potenziano, Kendra
Rice, Andrew
Riegal, Faith
Rogers, Miranda
Schwarz, Kaitlyn
Scott, Samantha
Selby, Madeline
Shafer, Sarah
Shelley, Lilian
Stafford, Ella
Stanton, Zachariah
Stenta, Alannah
Taylor, Megan
Thompson, Rory
Turner, Bridgette
Warwick, Keira

Grade 8

Aswad, Madison
Austin, Anthony
Bozuhoski, Samuel
Brown, Jacob
Burden, Kelsey

Clark, Madelyn
Craig, Aubrey
Ealy, Christopher
Elliott, Grace
Ferris, Kyle
Fetterman, Logan
Gillette, Natalie
Harvey, Claire
Hopkins, Cassidy
Jewson, Danielle
Lee, Audra
Lomonaco, Dominick
McCollough, Erin
Mercik, Abigail
Mercik, Rebecca
Morgan, Elizabeth
Morgan, Julia
Nelson, Melanie
Nester, Teagan
Pagliarella, Celest
Parekh, Siya
Pepples, Abigail
Reppard, Maxwell
Retzlaff, Katerina
Rice, Elizabeth
Rogers, Gabrielle
Schultz, Michael
Schwarz, Caleb
Serafini, Jessica
Slater, Caitlyn
Stroka, Henry
Trumino, Emma
Whittington, Morgan
Williams, Austin
Wilson, Nolan

Grade 9

Culver, Shane
Fassett, Faith
Ferris, Kayla

Hope, Brady
Houseknecht, Ryan
Lamoreaux, Sarah
Lehr, Natalie

Li, Andy
McCarthy, Logan
McMahon, Kendyll
Miller, McKenna
Nagle, Cody
Norton, Nicholas
Perrault, Madison
Rogers, Marrissa
Skinner, Erin
Snashall, Molly
Turner, Mallorie
Whiting, Caitlin

Christoffersen, Thomas Wood, Katelyn

3rd Quarter

High Honor Roll

Grade 10
Archer-Cronk, Kiana
Broderick, Madeline
Gillette, Owen
Hamilton, Abigail
Hause, Mia

King, Brenna

Klein, Matthew
Martin Ojeda,
McGuane, Lian
Moore, Emma
Pecha, Matthew
Ruf, Jacquelyn
Salzman, Craig
Smith, Kelly
Terpstra, Tara

Grade 11

Bess, Shai-ana
Blance, Nicole
Castellucci, Eric
Cole, Matthew
Feyler, Jessica

Igo, Matthew

Judd, Savanah
Marble, Nathan
Peters, Spencer
Phillips, Alexis

Rice, Lauren

Riegal, Jack

Root, Spencer Christian
Rossie, Meg

Savage, Brendyn
Seifert, Rachel
Siedlecky, Gabrielle
Singleton, Christopher
Smith, Cameron
Stafford, Kesondra
Thornton, Lindsay
Vegiard, Christopher

Grade 12

Aylward, Stephen
Briggs, Kyle
Carr, Abigail
Chandler, Sarah
Crissman, Austin
Gallo, Mark
Madden, Kelly
Mailen, Mallory
Miller, Sophie
Mullins, Mark
Schmits, Emily
Taylor, Kevin
Warner, Dylan
Wells, Matthew
Yannuzzi, Emma
Zukic, Adisa

Please note that students with incomplete grades at press time may not be included in this list
nd will be recognized in our next issue of the Newscaster.

a g 21

i

Honors with Distinction

Grade 9

Arnold, Alia
Attleson, Alexa
Bozuhoski, Sara
Brom, Eric
Cleveland, Ellis
Frey, Hannah
Hardler, Jacklyn
Kellam, Jeremy
Kropp, Brittany
Kuklo, Edward
Lettera, Paige
Marion, Marc
Morgan, Hallie
Morton, Elizabeth
O’Brien, Carly
Potenziano, Taylor
Ray, Rebekah
Rice, Jeffrey
Rought, Breanen
Scott, Lucas
Watson, Kara
Webster, John-Paul
Wilson, Carter

Grade 10
Carman, Alaina
Grunder, Hannah
Lopez, Kayla
Marble, Lauren
McManus, Grace
Schell, Jocelyn
Schultz, Kathleen
Stroka, Noah
Venuti, Benjamin
Wyatt, James

Grade 11

Carr, Zachary
Crooks, Emma
Galli, Mariah
Giblin, Shannon
Grady, Kevin
Gross, Robert Joseph
Hatton, Samuel
Kellam, Jessica
Kipp, Brandon
Krisko, Hollis
Madison, Gunnar
Norris, Daniel
Shutt, Mackinaw
Trick, Sarah
Trumino, Aaron

Grade 12

Button, Allison
Cen, Rudy
Culver, Erin

Gay, Michaela
Gross, Margaret
llsley, Trisha
Klepfer, Owen
Kunkel, Kerri
Lane, Abigail
Lehr, Jacob
Lettera, Hayley
Masso, Suehaidee
Norman, Kelsilyn
O'Brien, Cassidy
Ostrom, Carlee
Ostrom, Nicholas
Pavelski, Abigail
Pert, Nicholas
Phillips, Ryan
Sherling, Ciara
Simons, Jenna




Grade 6

Arno, Hunter
Beam, Gabriel
Bigelow, Maxwell
Boorom, Parker
Cassidy, Jayden
Charpinsky, Nathan
Clark, Rowan
Colson, Katana
Demer, Zachary
Duke, Kai
Farr-Giblin, Emma
Fink, Alexis
Graham, Sadie
Graves, Haylie
Hayes, Tyler
Hewison, Austin
Hogan, Maddox
Hoyt, Aidan
Marroquin, Aidan

Dofton, Owen
Friends, Brody
Gates, Zoe
Gorman, Daniel
Grubham, Anthony
Hilldale, Alexander
Hilldale, Sebastian
Kozlowski, Joseph
Kraack, Garrett
Leip, Christopher
LoVuolo, Gianna
McMahon, Riley
Mohamad, Hannah
Morgan, Ethan
Palmer, Bailey
Petranich, Anthony J
Regan, Dylana
Russell, Kayla
Showers, Devin

Rinker, Kendall
Rogers, Vincent
Salisbury, Cailee
Salzman, Brett
Shannon, Kaylee
Sisson, Rory
Staub, Owen
Tatich, Vincent
Williams, Andrew
Wojcik, Alexander

Grade 9

Ashman, Catherine
Aurelio, Jacob
Aylward, Nathan
Benedict, Tyler
Blewett, William
Bush, James
Calica, Audrey

3rd Quarter
Honor Roll

Grade 10
Abell, Ty

Ashman, Cameron
Michael Ruston
Baer, Zachery
Becker, Rachel
Bennett, Samantha
Benninger, Alyssa
Bixby, Addelynne
Brito, Anthonie
Card, Tameira
Cease, Benjamin
Courtright, Rebekah
Dayton, Brianna
Delaney, Matthew
Colin Short

Doan, Allen

Dorn, Sarah
Ehrensbeck, Natalie
Forbidussi, Maria

Grade 11
Anderson, Brandon

Blewett, Bradley
Boljevic, Nicholas
Brito, Alexis
Burchett Jr, Mark
Cemay, John
Chamberlain, Leah
Chapman, Kyle
Cooley, Kaylin
Corey, Kyle

Corey, Sean
Courtright, Chandlar
Crisman, Jennica
Dean, Gabrielle
DiRienzo, Victoria
Dundon, Sean
Friends, Emily
Gasstrom, Maxwell
Goldstone, Miranda

Grade 12
Anderson, Geneva

Beagell, Tanner
Chamberlain, Rebecca
Clark, Rebecca
Distin, Michael
Eccleston, William
Elliott, Ethan
Evans, Chelsi.
Fernald, Sarah
Galatioto, Mary
Guelzow, Kelsey
Hartz, Noah
Jahelka, Jacob
Johnston, Kodie
Krupitza, Riley
Mace, Nicholas
Mallery, Cydney
Miller, Morgan
Moyer, Zachary

Mettler, Courtney Siedlecky, Nathan Cooper, Ethan Giblin, Patrick Grunder, Karl Nguyen, Connie
Miller, Joshua Singer, Maximilian Cron, Rachel Giurastante, Marlaina  Hammond, Kevin Page, Chase
Montemagno, Tino Snashall, Abby Doan, Katie Grady, Molly Hause, Zoe Serkiz, Dakota
Moore, Isabella Stimak, Jacob Dupuy, Darin Hamilton, Elaine Heatherman, Nicole Slezak, Matthew
Nester, Joseph Tas, Nasira Marrie Eccleston, Rose Hanyon, Jenna Hopper, Nathaniel Smith, Jamie
O’Connor, Allyson Warren, Hunter Ferry, Dylan Jensen, Peter Jamieson, Morgan
Palmatier, Jazmyn Willis, Alexa Golden, Keara Kaufman, Erica Kephart, Aleksander
Pepples, Olivia Worden, Jacob Guelzow, Kaitlyn Keldon, lan Livingston, Matthew
Richards Follette, Elton Hardler, Kaitlyn Larsen, Hannah Lorenc, Casey
Riquier, Carson Grade 8 Hibbard, Mary LoVuolo, Isabella Maerkl, Joseph
Rogers, Anthony Baleno, Kylie Johnston, Kaylee Mach, Kaitlyn Marinaro, Nicholas
Rogers, James Beers, McKenna Klein, Nathan MacLaren, Zackary Mies, Corey
Salisbury, Aaron Blance, Matthew Lehr, Nathan Mellen, Ryan Mosher, Tyler
Smith, Nicholas Botting, Riley Love, Thomas Miller, Jonathan Rogers, Mikayla
Soule, Priscilla Bremer, Sarah Mastronardi, Dominic Monk, Emily Sanderhoff, Tyler
Stanton, Abigail Carman, Liana Mettler, Michael Moroz, Yana Schlicht, Austen
Stonehouse, Eve Castellucci, Jenna Ming, Diamond Nelson, Russell Selby, Elizabeth
Sullivan, Sophia Champion IV, Montemagno, Angelo Odgers, Morgan Simmons Jr, Chad
Wood, Alaina Richard Moss, Jackson Parks, Kobe Skinner, Kyle

Chapman, Maia Mulligan, Leann Reardon, Linsey Smith, Austin
Grade 7 Condie, Shelby O’Connor, Hunter Santa Croce, Roy Spencer, Nathan
Ashman, Jacob Corbin, Brianna Randis, Alexis Sawyer, Devin Thorick, Tyler
Atwater, Gabriel Crouse, Connor Ranucci, Kayla Schmits, Christofer Winans, Kimberly
Baker IIl, Robert DiRienzo, Amelia Regan, Kathrine Smith, Colleen
Bangar, William Fassett, Jack Savage, Madisyn Stacey, Anna
Barber Jr, Edward Forbidussi, Anthony Schuldt, Daniel Strong, Keira
Briggs, Antonio Gulbin, Levi Smith, Calista Testani, Joseph
Butch, Rachel Hart, James Trout, Taylor Thompson, Kelly
Cannizzaro, Schuyler Hurlburt, Monica Woloch, Shania
Carender, Paige Inzhirova, Diana Zaic, Camryn
Christian-Tas, Demetreious Marinaro, Sara
Clark, William McCabe, Patrick
Cron, David Pecha, Jonathan
Davies, Sean

Please note that students with incomplete grades at press time may not be included in this list

20 and will be recognized in our next issue of the Newscaster.

District News

2 from CV win State Excellence in Teaching Award

Congratulations to Chenango Bridge physical education teacher Teresa Price
and CVHS technology teacher A.J. Cass were among 65 educators statewide
honored with the Empire State Excellence in Teaching Award from New York
State Governor Andrew Cuomo’s office. They are the only Broome County re-
cipients of the award, which recognizes teachers for their dedication, expertise

and excellence.

RoAnn M. Destito, New York State Commissioner of the Office of General Servic-
es, visited CVHS June 23 to present Mrs. Price and Mr. Cass each with a plaque
and a check for $5,000 to be used for future professional development.

Mrs. Price is well-known for starting initiatives aimed at getting students mov-
ing, such as the Let’s Move Mileage Club, where students come to school early to

I-r: Chenango Bridge Principal Mary Beth Hammond, Superinten-
dent David Gill, Teresa Price, CVHS Principal Terry Heller, AJ Cass,
NYS Office of General Services Commissioner RoAnn Destito.

walk or run before the school day, the Drums Alive program that utilizes fitness
balls and drumsticks, and the Math in Motion program to provide a fun way for
students to learn math facts. She is also a varsity tennis coach, and is a coach and trainer for the Special Olympics.

Mr. Cass has been instrumental in the development of the STEM program at Chenango Valley, designing new courses and expanding
the curriculum. He works diligently to ensure that the district’s program is balanced and can benefit students of all ability levels. His
students regularly volunteer for projects or independent study, knowing that he will provide the tools, support and encouragement
needed to get the job done. He is very supportive of his colleagues, and regularly forms cross-curricular relationships, such as working
with a science teacher to co-teach a STEM class, or consulting with an art teacher to turn creations into technical drawings and models.

Primary Project Grant Awarded to Port Dickinson Elementary

Port Dickinson Elementary School has been awarded a $15,000 grant through the Children’s Institute to implement the “Primary Project,’
a national early intervention program. The program utilizes one-on-one, child-led play intervention to help students in grades K-2 who
have mild adjustment issues. The philosophy is that each student is unique in their abilities, talents, attitudes and interests and may not

be able to use adult-like coping skills.

At Chenango Valley, we have observed an increase in students struggling with a variety of issues, including difficulty adjusting to aca-
demics. Students come from a wide variety of backgrounds, cultures and home lives, and will express themselves in a multitude of ways.
The one-on-one, non-directive child-led play used in the Primary Project will allow them the freedom to do so in the school setting.

The program will be based in a specially outfitted room using a trained staff member, with the capacity for up to 40 students next year.
Activities employed will be based on student need and may include relaxation and home-school connection activities.

David Fillers Memorial Scholarship

A scholarship fund in memory of Chenango Valley Class

of 2008 graduate David Fillers was established by his close
friends and family after David was tragically killed on New
Year’s Day 2012. Since the inception of the fund, ten scholar-
ships have been awarded to graduating CVHS seniors enter-
ing a two or four-year college to pursue a career in engineer-
ing, math or science.

If you would like to help honor the memory of David Fillers
and support future CV graduates, please consider making

a donation to the fund. Donations, payable to the “David
Fillers Scholarship Fund” may mailed to: Jon Fillers / Ann
Fillers Serbonich, 18 Boland Road, Binghamton, NY 13905

Special thanks to Hillcrest Rotary

CVCSD extends a special thank-you to the Hillcrest Rotary for its
continued generosity and support of our school and community.

Year after year, the Hillcrest Rotary provides funding to support
many specific needs within the CV community. The Rotary has
supported our CHOW Pantry on several occasions, most notably
with a donation of $5,000 to purchase inventory to help our com-
munity in need. This year, the club funded playground supplies at
Port Dickinson Elementary, to help nine Middle School students
attend the class trip, and to purchase gift cards for the CHOW
pantry to give food and supplies for students in need.

The Hillcrest Rotary also helps to provide a book for every student
in Chenango Valley pre-K, through a Family Reading Partnership
program. See details on page 25. Many thanks to our generous
friends in the Hillcrest Rotary! 13



District News
A Triple Scoop of Thanks

The 24" annual Ice Cream Social and Band Concert, held June 1, was a delicious way to usher in the summer season.
The beautiful, sunny weather was perfect for a fun-filled evening of music and ice cream treats. CV families and
friends were entertained by the very talented students in the CBE Fifth-Grade Band, and the Middle School and High
School Concert Bands.

Mrs. Jensen was honored by the high school band students as she is retiring this school year. Best wishes on your
new adventures, Mrs. Jensen!

TheBaCh of CV and the CV music department extend sincere thanks to our community for supporting the ice cream
social and concert. Proceeds benefit the various activities of The BaCh of CV.

A TRIPLE SCOOP OF THANKS to the organizers, hard-working volunteers, those who contributed baked goods, HS
food services, and the MS/HS custodial and maintenance staff. Everyone worked tirelessly to help make the evening
possible. Itis because of this wonderful teamwork that our event was a success!

Thank you for supporting CV performing arts!

Deposit bottles/cans may be donated anytime for BaCh

" Please donate! “Bottles for BaCh” collections are year-round. Over the summer, bottle/can donations may be dropped
Bottles | offinthe big red collection box located in the High School staff parking lot. Donations can be dropped off at any
for time. Collections will continue to be taken at each music concert during the school year.
BaCh “Bottles for BaCh” has been a successful endeavor benefiting various CV Music programs and activities.
e 1

L, /  Thank you all for your donations! Have an enjoyable summer.

14

Arts & Music

New York State School Music Association (NYSSMA) student performance scores are listed below. An * indicates a perfect score.

Bess, Shai’'ana (11)
Bowers, Destiny (9)
Brown, Jacob (8)
Bucci, Mikayla (6)
Cease, Benjamin (10)
Chamberlain, Leah (11)
Craig, Aubrey (8)
Crissman, Tara (9)
Ehrensbeck, Natalie* (10)
Fedo, Alexander (7)
Feyler, Jessica (11)
Feyler, Jessica (11)
Goodstal, Emily (6)
Gorman, Sarah (6)
Graham, Sadie* (6)
Hamilton, Elaine (10)
Hardler, Jacklyn (9)
Harrington, Grace (9)
Hart, James (8)
Hewison, Austin (6)
Hogan, Maddox (6)
Hopper, Nathaniel (11)
Jackowski, Gavin (12)
Jensen, Peter (1
Jensen, Peter (1
Jensen, Peter (1
Jensen, Peter (1
Jensen, Peter (1
Jensen, Peter* (10)
King, Brenna (10)
McCollough, Erin (8)
McManus, Gabriel* (7)
McManus, Grace (10)
McManus, Grace

& Schultz, Katie (10)
Moore, Bella (6)

Moore, Emma

& Odgers, Morgan* (10) Clarinet & flute duet

Alto voice

Soprano voice

Tenor Saxophone

Clarinet
Trombone
Alto voice
Clarinet
Soprano voice
Soprano voice
Alto Saxophone
Clarinet
Soprano voice
Flute

Flute

Flute

Tenor Saxophone

Soprano voice
Alto Saxophone
Trumpet
Trumpet

Flute

Tenor Voice
Bass voice

Jazz drum set
Snare drum
Classical guitar
Bass voice
Piano

Timpani

Alto voice
French Horn
Alto Saxophone

Trumpet

Trumpet duet

Clarinet

6/All State
4
2
1

4
6
2
4

6/All State
3
6/All State
6/All State
1
1

w w A wWw =

_ .

N N U1 DA NN W UL LY O

6/All State

4

Moore, Mackenzie (8)
Mulligan, Leann (9)
Nelson, Maddisen (6)
Nelson, Melanie (8)
Nelson, Melanie (8)
Nelson, Russell (10)
Nelson, Russell (10)
Nester, Joe (6)
Nester, Teagan (8)
Odgers, Morgan (10)
Pepples, Olivia (6)
Perney, Colin (6)
Reardon, Linsey (10)
Reynolds, Olivia (11)
Rice, Elizabeth (8)
Schell, Jocelyn (10)
Schultz, Katie (10)
Schultz, Katie

& Odgers, Morgan (10)
Selby, Madeline* (7)
Serafini, Jessica (8)
Shelly, Lillian (7)
Smith, Kelly (10)
Staub, Ainsley (6)
Staub, Owen (8)
Stroka, Noah (10)
Tatich, Vincent (8)
Thornton, Lindsay (11)
Turner, Bridgette (7)
Warwick, Keira (7)
Webster, John Paul (9)
Weir, Jacob (10)
Whittington, Morgan (8)
Wilson, Carter (9)

Wilson, Carter

Baritone saxophone

Soprano voice
Alto Saxophone
Alto Saxophone
Alto voice

Tuba
Trombone

Alto Saxophone
Flute

Flute

Snare drum
Trombone

Alto voice
Soprano voice
Clarinet
Clarinet

Trumpet

Flute duet

Clarinet

Flute

Clarinet

Alto voice
Snare drum
Soprano voice
Bassoon
Clarinet
Soprano voice
French Horn
Flute
Trombone
Bass voice
Alto Saxophone

Trombone

& Webster, John Paul (9) Trombone duet

1
5
1
4
4
6/All State
5
1
4
6/All State
2
1

5
6
2
4

6/All State

3
4
6/All State
2
6/All State
1
2
5
6/All State
3
4



Arts & Music

Monster Mash art project pairs elementary & high school students

Third-graders drew monsters, then high school art students brought the monsters to
life. In a joint project between Mrs. Abbey Spencer’s third-grade art classes at Chenango
Bridge, and Mr. Andy Fitzsimmons’ Fast Forward 3D ceramics classes at the High School,

the younger students made drawings of a monster,
and the older students re-created the idea into a 3D
sculpture.

The third-graders -- 141 of them -- headed to the
Chenango Valley High School one morning in June
for the official unveiling of the monster sculptures.
They were especially surprised when they arrived
and Mrs. Spencer announced that ALL of their draw-
ings had been made into sculptures, since they were
under the impression that just a few of the drawings
were chosen to be replicated.

Athletics

Approximately 40 high school students worked on
the sculptures, with eight from the Fast Forward class
doing a significant amount of the work. Mr. Fitzsim-
mons created wooden bases that were used to
mount the sculptures.

The students were so excited when, class by class, the
sheet covering the sculptures was lifted to reveal the
creations. They rushed to the table to find their draw-
ing and its 3D version placed alongside it. As seenin
the photos, it was a cafeteria full of happy faces and
colorful, fun creations.

Music Camp Scholarship winners

Owen Staub and Gabriel McManus were each selected to
receive a BaCh scholarship to help pay for attending a summer
music camp. Owen is going to the Ithaca College Summer Music
Institute and Gabriel will attend Bristol Hills Music Camp.

I-r: Gabriel McManus, Owen Staub

18

Students heading abroad for music program

Six CVHS students will participate in the American Music Abroad
Red Tour this summer. The group is made up of students from
New York, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania who will be in either the
band, orchestra, or choir. They will travel to Austria, Germany,
Italy, and Slovania, putting on a concert in each town they visit.

American Music Abroad students, I-r: Nate Hopper, Rusty Nelson,
Grace McManus, Leah Chamberlain, Natalie Ehrensbeck, Peter
Jensen

Athletic All-Stars

Baseball
All-Divison:
Jaren Moss
Mark Mullins
Max Telfer

Lacrosse
All-Division:
Matt Molesky
Matt Slezak
Nick Pert
Tanner Beagell

Boys Tennis
All-Conference:

Nick Ostrum
Carter Wilson

Boys Track & Field
All-Division:
Alex Irving

Softball
All-Conference:
Alexis Phillips
All-Division:
Maya Davies
Laurel Pernesky-Currier

JV Girls Track & Field
All-Division:
Briana Kellar
Alaina Carman

Mallorie Turner
Alyvia Brown

JV Girls Lacrosse
Sportsmanship/Academic:
see Academic All-Star &
Sportsmanship lists

SprING ATHLETIC

AwARDS

47

Academic All-Stars
Baseball - Ryan Phillips
Lacrosse - Nick Pert
Softball - Alia Arnold
JV Girls Lacrosse - Alexa Attleson
Tennis - James Wyatt
Boys Track - Zach Carr
Girls Track - Ciara Sherling

Scholar-Athlete Teams

Baseball

Boys Lacrosse
Boys Tennis
Boys Track
Girls Track

Sportsmanship Award

Baseball - Bailey Reardon

Lacrosse - Connor Brady

Softball - Molly Grady

JV Girls Lacrosse - Hannah Grunder
Tennis - Sam Hatton

Boys Track - Dakota Serkiz

Girls Track - Tara Terpstra

Baseball
Commitment - Mark Gallo
Character - Ryan Phillips
Vision - Mark Mullins
Vigor - Jaren Moss

JV Baseball
Character - Ben Venuti
Commitment - Jackson Retzlaff
Challenge - Matt Pecha
Valor - RJ Santa Croce
Vision - Rusty Nelson
Vigor - Zach MacLaren

Lacrosse
Commitment - Michael Doan
Vigor - Cole Mace

JV Boys Lacrosse
Character - Luke Scott

Vigor - Pat Buchinsky

JV Girls Lacrosse
Character - Carlee Ostrom
Vigor - Allison Button

Softball
Character - Maria Forbidussi
Vigor - Laurel Pernesky

JV Softball
Character - Kelsey Burden
Valor - Faith Fassett

Boys Tennis
Character - Mike Distin

Commitment - Noah Hartz
Valor - Zach Moyer

Boys Track & Field
Character - Craig Salzma
Commitment - Kevin Taylor

Girls Track & Field
Commitment - Julie Worden
Valor - Alaina Carman

15



Athletics

JV Baseball has big season

The 2016 JV baseball team finished with a record of 12-5 and
represented Chenango Valley as STAC East Division Champi-
ons in the JV STAC baseball playoffs. Although the team lost
in the semifinals to the Horseheads Blue Raiders 7-0 to end
the season, it was a successful season. The season included
a four-win start, a sweep of Johnson City, and a huge early
season win over Susquehanna Valley.

The team was led by sophomores Zach MacLaren, Jake Shoe-
maker, Ty Abel, Ben Venuti, Rusty Nelson, RJ Santa Croce, Matt
Pecha, and Jackson Retzlaff. The team came together early
on and was hungry for success. This was a very talented and
bright group of Chenango Valley athletes who love the game
of baseball and work hard to achieve some very lofty goals
that were set in early March. The players deserve the acco-
lades they have received for the hard work they put in during
the offseason. It was a pleasure to coach this group.

- Coach Matt Ferraro

Annual CVAC Captain & Crew
Golf Tournament

Sunday, August 21, 2016
1:30 p.m. Shotgun Start
(check in no later than 1 p.m.)

Belden Hill Golf Club
1820 NYS Rte 7, Harpursville
Home course of the CV Golf Team

Cost: $80 per golfer or $320 per team
(If you want to play & do not have a full team, we will fill
your team or place you with a team in need of a player.)

Includes: golf, cart, buffet dinner with cash bar, prize
table, long drive contest, closest to the pin contest.
Skins & Mulligans available at check-in.

Also planned: “Golf Ball Launcher Contest” &
Sports Memorabilia Silent Auction

Dinner Only Cost: $25 per person

For more information or to register, contact:
Bill Phillips - cell: (607) 759-7506
42 Rogers Mountain Way, Binghamton, NY 13901
WWW.CVWarriors.com

~ Sponsorship Opportunities Available ~

16

A Message from the CVAC/Booster Club

It has been another great year for CV athletics and the CV Athletic
Booster Club (CVAQ). In the past year, we have donated approxi-
mately $15,000 to CV teams and the athletic program. Here are just
a few of this year’s accomplishments:

 Donated Warrior Mascot uniform to enhance school spirit

+ Purchased “Go Red” spirit t-shirts to enhance school spirit

- Donated $5,000 towards baseball scoreboard

+ Donated windscreen for outfield fence on the new softball field

- Donated golf cart to help the Athletic Dept. with logistics for
both practice & games

- Officially received our 501 c-3 non-profit status
« Continued tradition of athlete buttons & 3-sport athlete awards

« Continued tradition of memory discs for all senior athletes each
season

« Purchased and donated wrestling uniforms for the wrestling
team

We are starting our membership drive, and encourage all CV families
to join. Our goal is to enhance and support the athletic programs
for all of our student-athletes. Our funding comes from member-
ships, donations, concession stands, athlete buttons, our Super Bowl
fundraiser, and our upcoming golf tournament fundraiser.

Our golf tournament will be held on Sunday, Aug. 21 at Belden Hill
with a 1:30 p.m. shotgun start. If you are interested in entering a
team, sponsoring a hole or donating door prizes, please contact
CVAC President Bill Phillips at: bphillipsjr@airtemphvac.com. We
hope you will join us in supporting this event. We will have a lot of
fun while helping our student-athletes!

Our membership form is printed on the next page, and can also be
found on our website: www.cvwarriors.com. Our website is also
linked from the school website under the athletics tab.

Why Join?

First, you will make a difference for our student-athletes, and sec-
ond, you will show your support by being involved! Be sure to join
and get your Warrior Passes, which will allow free admission to all
home sporting contests (See membership form for details.)

| encourage you to join us at our monthly meetings, typically held
the first Thursday of the month at 7 p.m. in the high school library
resource room. Check the district website or the CVAC website to
confirm the meeting.

Thank you for your support and consideration in supporting the
CVAC! A big thanks to all of our athletes, coaches & volunteers who
help us at various times & events throughout the year! Go Warriors!

Bill Phillips
CVAC President

Chenango Valley Athletic Club W,

www.cvwarriors.com ——— WARRIORS ——
ATHLETIC CLUB

]
2016-2017 Membership & Warrior Pass Enrollment Form ; CHENANGO VALLEY
%

Member Name: CVAC Member No.
(CVAC Use Only):

Alternate Member Name (Spouse or Partner):

Street Address: City: State: Zip:
Primary Phone No. Alternate Phone No.
Email Address: Alternate Email Address:

Please consider volunteering for your Athletic Club. Please note below if you can assist with the following:

Concession Stand D Raffle Tickets D Are there other ways you can help? Let us know:

Please list all MS/HS students in the family and the sports they will play in the 2016-17 Athletic Seasons:

Student Name: Grade: Fall Sport: Winter Sport: Spring Sport:
Student Name: Grade: Fall Sport: Winter Sport: Spring Sport:
Student Name: Grade: Fall Sport: Winter Sport: Spring Sport:
Student Name: Grade: Fall Sport: Winter Sport: Spring Sport:
Student Name: Grade: Fall Sport: Winter Sport: Spring Sport:

Two membership options to choose from - Please check Choice 1 or 2:

[ (1) Traditional Membership Membership-Only Cost: $15 for Individual / Family

All-season Warrior Pass include membership fee and allows access to all regular season
home games where an admission fee is charged! Pass must be presented for entry. Does
notinclude access to any home play-off games, sectionals or tournaments.

[ (2 Warrior Pass - Choose Option Below

Family Pass (2 adults & up to 4 youth passes): $40

Two-person pack (1 adult & 1 student pass or 2 adult): $30

Single Adult Pass: $20 D Senior (62 & older) Adult Pass: $10

O00 0

Student Pass: $15

Adult or Senior Adult Family Member Name:

Adult or Senior Adult Family Member Name:

Student Family Member Name (1): Student Family Member Name (2):

Student Family Member Name (3): Student Family Member Name (4):

Please make your check payable to: CV Booster Club. Passes will be mailed or made available for pick-up before the 1st fall athletic event.

Completed forms & membership fee can be turned in at any Booster Club meeting or mailed to:

Bill Phillips
42 Rogers Mountain Way
Binghamton, NY 13901

17



